
Village of Mukwonago
Notice of Meeting and Agenda

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING
Wednesday, October 5, 2022

Time: 5:30 pm
Place: Mukwonago Municipal Building/Board Room, 440 River Crest Court
  
1. Call to Order
  
2. Roll Call
  
3. Comments from the Public 

Information and comment may be received from the public by the Committee of the Whole, but
solely as to matters that appear on the Agenda for that meeting.  The public comment session shall
last no longer than 15 minutes and individual presentations are limited to (3) minutes per speaker. 
These time limits may be extended at the discretion of the Chief Presiding Officer.  The Committee
of the Whole may have limited discussion on the information received, however, no action will be
taken on issues raised during the public comment session unless they are otherwise on the agenda
for that meeting. Public comments should be addressed to the Committee of the Whole as a body. 
Presentations shall not deal in personalities or personal attacks on members of the Board, the
applicant for any project or Village employees.  Comments, questions and concerns shall be
presented in a respectful and professional manner.  Any questions to an individual member of the
Committee of the Whole or Staff will be deemed out of order by the Presiding Officer.

  
4. Approval of Minutes
   
 4.1 Approval of September 7, 2022 Committee of the Whole Minutes
 2022-09-07 Draft COW Minutes
  
5. Finance Committee, Trustee Darlene Johnson 

Discussion and action possible on the following items.
   
 5.1 Monthly Treasury Report and Revenue/Expenditure Guideline Report For August

(For information purposes only, no action required)
 2022-08 August Treasury Report.pdf
 2022-08 August Revenue & Expenditure Report.pdf
   
 5.2 Discussion and possible recommendation to approve Accounts Payable Vouchers in

the amount of $718,090.77.
 100522 VB AP Packet.pdf
   
 5.3 Discussion and possible recommendation on the 2023 Fee Schedule
 Fee Schedule Draft 2023.pdf
  
6. Health and Recreation Committee, Trustee John Meiners  

Discussion and action possible on the following items
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1584190/2022-09-07_Draft_COW_Minutes.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1569926/2022-08_August_Treasury_Report.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1569927/2022-08_August_Revenue___Expenditure_Report.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1584203/100522_VB_AP_Packet.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1584097/Fee_Schedule_Draft_2023.pdf


 6.1 Discussion and possible recommendation of a Temporary Class "B"/"Class B"
Retailer's License for St James Catholic Parish Fish Fry; 830 E Veterans Way; on
the following dates:  11/4/22, 12/2/22, 1/6/23, 2/3/23, 3/3/23, 3/31/23, and 5/5/23.

 St James License Application
  
7. Judicial Committee, Trustee Scott Reeves 

Discussion and action on the following items
   
 7.1 Discussion and possible recommendation on an Ordinance amendment to establish

a non-coin operated Vintage Arcade license.
 ORDINANCE 1010 Game Arcade Ordinance Amendment for Amusement Devices.docx
  
8. Library Board of Trustees, Trustee Brill
   
 8.1 Library Director Report for the month of September 2022 (for information only, no action

required)
 Library Director Report September 2022.pdf
  
9. Personnel Committee, Trustee Johnson 

Discussion and action possible on the following items
   
 9.1 Discussion and update regarding Community and Economic Development Director

Position
  
10. Public Works Committee, Trustee Brill  

Discussion and action possible on the following items
   
 10.1 Discussion and possible recommendation to approve the Minor Park Pedestrian

Culvert Crossing Bid Award to All-Ways Contractors Inc in the amount of $178,243. 
 Recommendation of Award.pdf
   
 10.2 Discussion and possible recommendation to approve the street lighting for Minors

Estates Phase II.
 Minors Estates Street Lighting Agenda Cover Report.pdf
 4653724 NA Authorization Cover Letter_Village.pdf
 4653724 Lighting Record - Non Std.pdf
 4653724 Drawing.pdf
  
11. Protective Services, Trustee Decker  

Discussion and action possible on the following items
   
 11.1 Discussion regarding the Section III of the Joint Amended Town and Village

FIRE/EMS Department Agreement
 Joint_Fire_EMS_Agreement_Village_and_Town_2021.pdf
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1577605/SKM_C450i22092611370.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1585401/ORDINANCE_1010_Game_Arcade_Ordinance_Amendment_for_Amusement_Devices.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1582310/Library_Director_Report_September_2022.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1579331/Dykstra-20220926-Recommendation_of_Award.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1579538/Minors_Estates_Street_Lighting_Agenda_Cover_Report.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1579539/4653724_NA_Authorization_Cover_Letter_Village.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1579540/4653724__Lighting_Record_-_Non_Std.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1579541/4653724_Drawing.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1584175/Joint_Fire_EMS_Agreement_Village_and_Town_2021.pdf


12. Closed Session 
Closed session pursuant to Wis. Stats § 19.85(1)(e) (Deliberating or negotiating the
purchasing of public properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other
specified public business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed
session) for negotiation with the Village of Vernon on the sale of water and sewer
services for the Heine Development.
 

  
13. Reconvene into Open Session  

Motion to reconvene into open session pursuant to Wis. Stats. §19.85(2) for possible
discussion and/or action concerning any matter discussed in closed session

  
14. Adjournment
 

 

It is possible that a quorum of, members of other governmental bodies of the municipality may be in attendance at the above stated
meeting to gather information. No action will be taken by any governmental body at the above stated meeting other than the governmental
body specifically referred to above in this notice.  Please note, upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of
individuals with disabilities through appropriate aids and services.  For additional information or to request this service, contact the
Municipal Clerk’s Office, (262) 363-6420.
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Village of Mukwonago
Walworth and Waukesha Counties
Minutes of Committee of the Whole September 7, 2022

Page 1 of 5

MINUTES OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING
Wednesday, September 7, 2022

Time: 5:30 pm
Place: Mukwonago Municipal Building/Board Room, 440 River Crest Court

Call to Order Call to Order
President Winchowky called the meeting to order at 5:30pm.

Roll Call
Board Members Present

Eric Brill
James Decker
Darlene Johnson
Ken Johnson
John Meiners
Scott Reeves 
Fred Winchowky

Also Present Fred Schnook, Village Administrator
Diana Dykstra, Village Clerk-Treasurer
Diana Doherty, Finance Director
Mike Kubiak, Police Lieutenant 
Jerad Wegner, Village Engineer
Nathan Bayer, Village Attorney
Ron Bittner, Public Works Director
Tim Rutenbeck, Building Inspections Supervisor
Jeff Stien, Fire Chief

Comments from the Public
None.

Approval of Minutes
Committee of the Whole Minutes of August 3, 2022
Decker/D. Johnson motion to approve Committee of the Whole Minutes of August 3, 2022.  
Unanimously carried.

Finance Committee, Trustee Darlene Johnson
Monthly Treasury Report and Revenue/Expenditure Guideline Report For July.
(For information purposes only, no action required)

Discussion and possible recommendation to approve Accounts Payable Vouchers in the 
amount of $1,202,386.30.
Johnson/Meiners motion to recommend approval of Accounts Payable Vouchers in the amount 
of $1,202,386.30.  Unanimously carried.
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Village of Mukwonago
Walworth and Waukesha Counties
Minutes of Committee of the Whole September 7, 2022
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Discussion and possible recommendation to approve Resolution 2022-55 a Resolution 
to certify that the Village shall provide for and allow the Library to expend no less than 
the County Rate in the prior year.
D Johnson/K Johnson motion to recommend approval of Resolution 2022-55 a Resolution to 
certify that the Village shall provide for and allow the Library to expend no less than the County 
Rate in the prior year.
Unanimously carried.

Discussion regarding the purchase of 201 N. Rochester property to create downtown
parking. (Trustee Meiners)
Trustee Meiners noted that Last month gas station coffee shop idea came forward and felt if 
they think about this location it is centralized to the downtown and it is in desperate need of 
parking.  He suggests considering purchasing that property and tear it down and make a village 
parking lot and possible green space.  He does have ideas to pay for it.  He suggests 
Miniwaukan bathrooms can be pushed out to allow for this purchase.  He also is concerned if 
this is sold to someone else.  This is just a discussion item to see how others would feel.  He 
would like to be a part of the board who did something dramatic for the downtown.  
Trustee Decker questioned the cost to take out tanks and tear down.  It was noted that the 
tanks have been removed.  
Trustee D Johnson did receive an email from Roger Walsh regarding his concerns. 
Trustee Brill question regarding this and his service on downtown committee and hasn’t seen 
this as a project in the past.  He expressed concerns for the loss of a business in that location.  
He noted there are easements on that site that could make it troubled.
President Winchowky noted there could be a future expansion of the Museum which would 
require additional parking and there is more research that needs to be done.  He noted that the 
one notation for failure of the coffee shop was the inability to get access off 83 which seems to 
be a problem.  Sounds like there is some research to do but would like to come back and 
discuss in the future. 
Trustee D Johnson commented there is some issues with encroachment and would like to have 
that researched and who owns what land and footprint of concrete vs grass.
Trustee Meiners noted these are some of the items we would find out, but not at that point yet.
This item will return on a future agenda.

Discussion and possible recommendation to approve Resolution 2022- 51
A Resolution Authorizing the Issuance and Establishing Parameters For the Sale of 
Not to Exceed $4,350,000 Taxable General Obligation Refunding Bonds.
Finance Director Doherty noted the refunding of a BAN is not additional debt just a different 
form.  The BAN is due.
Justin Fischer with Baird was present and noted the bond anticipation note was taken out to 
purchase land.  You were waiting for the tax revenue to be able to pay the debt service.  Now 
the Bond Anticipation Notes are ready to be refinanced.
This is taken out for the life of TID 5.  Callable anytime after 2030.  
Estimated Interest Rate about 4.6% and rates continue to increase.  
Johnson/Meiners Recommendation to approve with increase to 5.25% as a threshold the 
Resolution 2022- 51. A Resolution Authorizing the Issuance and Establishing Parameters For 
the Sale of Not to Exceed $4,350,000 Taxable General Obligation Refunding Bonds
Unanimously carried.

Set date for next Village budget workshop.
September 21st Village Board meeting prior to Village Board at 5:30pm.  It will be to finish any 
outstanding budget workshop items on the agenda.
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Village of Mukwonago
Walworth and Waukesha Counties
Minutes of Committee of the Whole September 7, 2022
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Health and Recreation Committee, Trustee John Meiners
Presentation of the draft 2022-27 Village of Mukwonago's Comprehensive Outdoor 
Recreation Plan.
Becky Vinz from MSA was present to update on the progress of the CORP plan and 
discussed the various improvements.  This will come back after Trustees have an 
opportunity to review and make recommendations prior to final adoption.

Discussion and possible recommendation to approve a special event and park 
application for Mukwonago Rotary, Jack-O-Lantern Jaunt on October 14, 15, 2022 at 
Field Park from 5-10 pm each night.
Meiners/D Johnson motion to recommend approval of a special event and park application for 
Mukwonago Rotary, Jack-O-Lantern Jaunt on October 14, 15, 2022 at Field Park from 5-10 pm 
each night. Unanimously carried.

Discussion and possible recommendation on a park and special event application of 
Mukwonago Chamber of Commerce and Temporary Class B Retailer License from Son's 
of the American Legion Post #375 for Fall Fest on September 24, 2022.
Meiners/K Johnson motion to recommend approval on a park and special event application of 
Mukwonago Chamber of Commerce and Temporary Class B Retailer License from Son's of the 
American Legion Post #375 for Fall Fest on September 24, 2022. Unanimously carried

Discussion and possible recommendation to approve for a Temporary Class "B"/"Class 
B" Retailer's License and Special Event Permit for Mukwonago Education Foundation 
for their 2022 Annual Gala at Lynch Chevrolet, 280 E Wolf Run, held on October 8, 2022 
from 5-9 pm.
Meiners/Decker motion to recommend approval for a Temporary Class "B"/"Class B" Retailer's 
License and Special Event Permit for Mukwonago Education Foundation for their 2022 Annual 
Gala at Lynch Chevrolet, 280 E Wolf Run, held on October 8, 2022 from 5-9 pm.  Unanimously 
carried.

Discussion and possible recommendation to establish Trick or Treat hours for October 
31, 2022 from 4pm to 6pm.
It was noted this has traditionally been on the Sunday prior to Halloween.  It was requested 
staff research area communities and return to the next agenda. 

Judicial Committee, Trustee Scott Reeves
Discussion and possible recommendation regarding the extension of premise 
description for the Class B Combination License for the American Legion Community 
Post #375 to includes outdoor patio, contingent upon Plan Commission Approval.
Reeves/Meiners motion to recommend approval. President Winchowky noted that they were 
using bollards.  He quoted other places were required to use a fence.  Unanimously carried.

Library Board of Trustees, Trustee Brill
Library Director Report for the month of August 2022
This was for information only.  No action required.

Public Works Committee, Trustee Brill
Discussion and possible recommendation to approve Resolution 2022-50 a Resolution 
to eliminate the Letter of Credit for Box Self Storage LLC.
Brill/Decker motion to recommend approval of Resolution 2022-50 a Resolution to eliminate 
the Letter of Credit for Box Self Storage LLC. Unanimously carried. 6



Village of Mukwonago
Walworth and Waukesha Counties
Minutes of Committee of the Whole September 7, 2022
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Discussion and possible recommendation to approve the final pay request and 
acceptance of work from JH Hassinger for the Indianhead Park Outdoor Performance 
Stage Project.
Brill/Decker motion to recommend approval to approve the final pay request and acceptance of 
work from JH Hassinger for the Indianhead Park Outdoor Performance Stage Project.
Unanimously carried.

Discussion and possible recommendation to approve Resolution 2022-54 A Resolution 
to approve a reduction in the Letter of Credit for Chapman Farms Phase 2 Development.
Brill/Decker motion to recommend approval of approve Resolution 2022-54 A Resolution to 
approve a reduction in the Letter of Credit for Chapman Farms Phase 2 Development.
Unanimously carried

Discussion and possible recommendation on Resolution 2022-53 A Resolution to 
approve a Letter of Credit Elimination for Hill Court Multitenant Building #1.
Brill/Decker motion to recommend approval on Resolution 2022-53 A Resolution to approve a 
Letter of Credit Elimination for Hill Court Multitenant Building #1.
Unanimously carried.

Discussion and possible recommendation on Resolution 2022-52 A Resolution to 
approve the Storm Water Maintenance Agreement with Hill Court Partners Reload, LLC
Brill/Decker motion to recommend approval of Resolution 2022-52 A Resolution to approve 
the Storm Water Maintenance Agreement with Hill Court Partners Reload, LLC
Unanimously carried.

Discussion and possible recommendation to approve the WE Energies lighting 
agreement for Chapman Farm Phase 2.
Brill/Decker motion to recommend approval of the WE Energies lighting agreement for 
Chapman Farm Phase 2.
Unanimously carried.

Discussion and possible recommendation to approve a Resolution to approve changes 
as proposed to the tables submitted to the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) for 
the Village of Mukwonago.
Brill/Decker motion to recommend approval of a Resolution to approve changes as proposed to 
the tables submitted to the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) for the Village of 
Mukwonago. Unanimously carried.

Protective Services, Trustee Decker
ACT 102 ARPA Funding for Stryker Arms and Ferno Mounts
Decker/Reeves motion to recommend approval of  ACT 102 ARPA Funding for Stryker Arms 
and Ferno Mounts contingent upon Town approval.
Chief Stien noted the Fire Dept receiving funds, for one time additional expense for 102 
funding. These are arms attached to the cot to have a monitor and swing arms to move out of 
the way for transport.
Unanimously carried.

Police Report for the Month of July 2022
For Information only. No action required. 
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Village of Mukwonago
Walworth and Waukesha Counties
Minutes of Committee of the Whole September 7, 2022
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Downtown Development Committee, Trustee Scott Reeves
Update on Downtown Planters
Trustee Reeves provided an update noting they have three planters in the locations of E&S 
Sweets, Citizens Bank, and Museum which have been planted by Thomas Greenhouse.  
They approved the order of three more sets of those planters.  Thomas Greenhouse has 
gracious donated fall mums to have in place by Fall Fest.  They currently have volunteers 
watering the planters every 7-10 days. They have developed a planter sponsorship and they 
will be rolling this out shortly.

Closed Session
D Johnson/K Johnson motion to go into Closed Session pursuant to Wis. Stats.§ 19.85(1)(e)
(Deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of public properties, the investing of public funds, or 
conducting other specified public business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons 
require a closed session) for negotiation with Briohn Land Development LLC, and Gearbox 
Express Expansion, and pursuant to Wis. Stats.§ 19.85(1)(c) (Compensation and Evaluation. 
Considering employment, promotion, compensation or performance evaluation data of any 
public employee subject to the jurisdiction or authority of governing body.) concerning 6 month 
evaluation of the Village Administrator at 7:14pm
Roll Call: “Yes” Trustee Decker, Brill, D. Johnson, K. Johnson, Meiners, Reeves, Winchowky.  
Unanimously carried.

Reconvene into Open Session
Decker/D Johnson motion to reconvene into open session pursuant to Wis. Stats. §19.85(2) at 
8:32pm.  
K. Johnson/Decker motion to note that it was determined Administrator has completed his 
successful 6 month evaluation and is entitled to 2.5% increase based on his contract.  
Unanimously carried.

Adjournment
Meeting was adjourned at 8:32pm.

Respectfully Submitted,

Diana Dykstra, MMC
Village Clerk-Treasurer
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TREASURERS REPORT Aug-2022 TOTAL Citizens LGIP

Long Term 
Investments - Johnson 

Bank & ADM

GENERAL VILLAGE
100-111xxx General Fund 3,496,625.22              411,705.89               2,016,787.33              1,068,132.00                 
100-111005/020/033 Checking/MRA/Accrued Sick 1,049,948.28              641,560.65               297,383.04                 111,004.59                    
150-111300 Fire Department 402,067.80                 298,766.95               103,300.85                 
200-110xxx Community Development (Deback) 1,269,444.62              197,118.37               1,072,326.25              
210-111xxx Wisc Development - RLF 138,959.64                 3,024.65                   135,934.99                 -                                 
220-111xxx TID#3-General 997,684.78                 218,629.71               765,467.31                 13,587.76                      
240-111xxx TID#4-General 175,256.01                 96,805.09                 78,450.92                   
250-111xxx TID#5-General 2,403,200.94              274,365.43               2,128,835.51              
300-111xxx Debt Service 1,471,637.42              168,771.83               1,302,865.59              
320-111300 Fire Department Designated 306,116.67                 84.39                        306,032.28                 
340-111xxx Village Designated Funds 552,717.68                 29,809.15                 522,908.53                 
350-111xxx American Rescue Plan Act 847,001.82                 847,001.82                 
410-111300 Recycling 200,575.09                 101,050.26               99,524.83                   
430-111300 Capital Equipment 350,432.02                 47,420.86                 303,011.16                 
440-111xxx Library 317,956.99                 96,514.80                 221,442.19                 
480-111xxx Capital Improvement Funds 3,488,843.61              122,010.08               2,911,753.39              455,080.14                    
500-111300 Stormwater District #1 36,513.27                   20,386.29                 16,126.98                   
600-111xxx Impact Fees 481,479.27                 115,067.35               366,411.92                 
720-111xxx Taxroll 1,450,609.11              1,449,678.28            930.83                        
810-111xxx Parkland Site 236,794.30                 21,116.32                 215,677.98                 

TOTAL 19,673,864.54            4,313,886.35            13,712,173.70            1,647,804.49                 

WATER UTILITY
610-111300 Cash 578,415.40                 578,415.40               
610-111200 Bonds & Unrestricted Cash 475,016.51                 475,016.51                 
610-111400 Long Term Debt 26,316.40                   26,316.40                      
610-111050 Current Year Debt Reserve 263,185.51                 263,185.51               -                              
610-111060 Required Debt Reserve 529,361.77                 -                           119,244.53                 410,117.24                    
610-111080 Impact Fee 81,417.16                   80,906.80                 510.36                        
610-111033 Accrued Sick Pay 8,815.63                     8,815.63                     -                                 

TOTAL 1,962,528.38              922,507.71               603,587.03                 436,433.64                    

SEWER UTILITY
620-111300 Cash 119,256.67                 119,256.67               
620-111200 Bonds & Unrestricted Cash 795,434.16                 795,434.16                 
610-111400 Long Term Debt 125,603.60                 125,603.60                    
620-111030 Sewer Connection Fee 185,120.71                 64,456.13                 120,664.58                 -                                 
620-111060 Required Debt Reserve 733,002.21                 -                           16,767.62                   716,234.59                    
620-111050 Current Year Debt Reserve 435,646.59                 435,646.59               -                              
620-111070 Equipment Replacement Fund 730,964.71                 -                           536,044.85                 194,919.86                    
620-111080 Impact Fee 754,481.44                 30,344.60                 724,136.84                 
620-111033 Accrued Sick Pay 8,815.62                     8,815.62                     -                                 

TOTAL 3,888,325.71              649,703.99               2,201,863.67              1,036,758.05                 

GRAND TOTAL 25,524,718.63            5,886,098.05            16,517,624.40            3,120,996.18                 

Prepared by Diana Doherty balance check 25,524,718.63              
-                                 

Page 1 of 1
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SELECT FUNDS

PRELIMINARY DECEMBER BUDGET TO ACTUAL

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF MUKWONAGO 1/5Page:09/20/2022 04:05 PM
User: ddoherty
DB: Mukwonago PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2022

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2022

2022
AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues

28.87 63,795.74 25,898.26 89,694.00 OTHER REVENUESOTHERREV
84.21 474,810.93 2,531,578.07 3,006,389.00 GENERAL PROPERTY TAXPTAX
62.16 165,179.12 271,283.88 436,463.00 OTHER TAXESTAXES
60.30 336,468.80 511,040.20 847,509.00 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUESIGOVTREV
80.87 85,490.55 361,446.45 446,937.00 LICENSES & PERMITSLICPER
67.69 55,893.78 117,106.22 173,000.00 FINES & FORFEITURESLAWORD
61.47 11,746.55 18,741.45 30,488.00 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICESPUBCHGS
54.83 32,525.46 39,474.54 72,000.00 LEISURE ACTIVITIESLEISURE
74.27 51,517.43 148,683.57 200,201.00 INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGESIGOVTCH
288.90 (21,345.53)32,645.53 11,300.00 INVESTMENT INCOMEINVSTINC

76.36 1,256,082.83 4,057,898.17 5,313,981.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
48.40 34,936.98 32,776.02 67,713.00 VILLAGE BOARD5111
0.02 289.93 0.07 290.00 HISTORIC PRESERVATION5112

70.83 11,071.09 26,882.91 37,954.00 MUNICIPAL COURT5120
47.74 62,059.72 56,690.28 118,750.00 VILLAGE ATTORNEY5130
54.54 82,156.40 98,552.60 180,709.00 VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR5141
56.56 108,389.11 141,138.89 249,528.00 CLERK-TREASURER5142
43.35 15,237.94 11,662.06 26,900.00 ELECTIONS5144
35.01 45,124.25 24,303.75 69,428.00 FINANCE DEPARTMENT5145
41.34 8,799.66 6,200.34 15,000.00 IT SERVICES5150
60.94 5,467.71 8,532.29 14,000.00 INDEPENDENT AUDITING5151
59.09 8,406.17 12,143.83 20,550.00 ASSESSMENT OF PROPERTY5153
43.90 71,860.44 56,242.56 128,103.00 RISK & PROPERTY INSURANCE5154
76.77 11,346.94 37,489.06 48,836.00 VILLAGE HALL5160
59.64 487,752.30 720,744.70 1,208,497.00 POLICE ADMINISTRATION5211
61.82 407,235.16 659,384.84 1,066,620.00 POLICE PATROL5212
60.53 101,268.88 155,275.12 256,544.00 CRIME INVESTIGATION5213
53.32 5,601.40 6,398.60 12,000.00 POLICE TRAINING5215
61.42 4,272.88 6,802.12 11,075.00 FIRE STATION (VILLAGE)5220
41.70 1,166.00 834.00 2,000.00 EMERGENCY GOVERNMENT5235
55.71 124,993.86 157,227.14 282,221.00 BUILDING INSPECTOR5241
24.35 794.32 255.68 1,050.00 BOARD OF APPEALS5247
95.34 392.73 8,042.27 8,435.00 DAMS5254
61.43 137,541.86 219,046.14 356,588.00 DPW GENERAL ADMINISTRATION5300
67.53 21,191.33 44,064.67 65,256.00 GARAGE5323
60.25 44,929.97 68,115.03 113,045.00 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT5324
35.08 48,692.25 26,307.75 75,000.00 ENGINEERING5335
59.20 8,985.10 13,038.90 22,024.00 STREETS & ALLEYS5341
53.09 84,679.73 95,820.27 180,500.00 STREET LIGHTING5342
33.53 17,037.75 8,593.25 25,631.00 CURBS GUTTERS & SIDEWALKS5343
17.68 13,558.58 2,911.42 16,470.00 STORM SEWER5344
48.70 8,552.14 8,119.86 16,672.00 STREET CLEANING5345
0.00 2,550.00 0.00 2,550.00 BRIDGES & CULVERTS5346

58.78 50,394.76 71,854.24 122,249.00 SNOW & ICE CONTROL5347
59.43 6,611.82 9,685.18 16,297.00 STREET SIGNS & MARKINGS5348
109.75 (357.29)4,021.29 3,664.00 GARBAGE COLLECTION5362
94.90 130.00 2,420.00 2,550.00 ANIMAL POUND5431
50.65 6,217.82 6,382.18 12,600.00 MUSEUM5512
71.01 54,354.89 133,116.11 187,471.00 PARKS5521
85.24 1,210.23 6,989.77 8,200.00 CELEBRATIONS5522
82.44 4,266.17 20,029.83 24,296.00 FORESTRY5611
108.24 (17.30)227.30 210.00 WEED CONTROL5613
40.87 73,148.01 50,552.99 123,701.00 PLANNING DEPARTMENT5632
65.19 4,002.72 7,497.28 11,500.00 STORMWATER MASTER PLAN5660
51.92 27,790.45 30,008.55 57,799.00 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT5670
0.00 43,505.00 0.00 43,505.00 OTHER FINANCING USES5900

57.52 2,257,599.86 3,056,381.14 5,313,981.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 (1,001,517.03)1,001,517.03 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

57.52 2,257,599.86 3,056,381.14 5,313,981.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
76.36 1,256,082.83 4,057,898.17 5,313,981.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND:

10



SELECT FUNDS

PRELIMINARY DECEMBER BUDGET TO ACTUAL

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF MUKWONAGO 2/5Page:09/20/2022 04:05 PM
User: ddoherty
DB: Mukwonago PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2022

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2022

2022
AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 150 - FIRE/AMBULANCE FUND
Revenues

48.75 20,707.90 19,695.10 40,403.00 OTHER REVENUESOTHERREV
66.67 64,945.00 129,890.00 194,835.00 GENERAL PROPERTY TAXPTAX
55.54 463,239.13 578,755.87 1,041,995.00 EBIX REVENUESEBIX
129.66 (24,918.17)108,918.17 84,000.00 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUESIGOVTREV
220.14 (120.14)220.14 100.00 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICESPUBCHGS
66.67 64,945.00 129,890.00 194,835.00 INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGESIGOVTCH
249.07 (402.48)672.48 270.00 INVESTMENT INCOMEINVSTINC

62.20 588,396.24 968,041.76 1,556,438.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
66.67 9,289.72 18,579.28 27,869.00 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL5140
60.17 399,337.42 603,280.58 1,002,618.00 FIRE ADMINISTRATION5221
55.45 25,788.11 32,091.89 57,880.00 FIRE SUPPRESSION5222
52.21 13,108.01 14,320.99 27,429.00 FIRE TRAINING5223
64.66 126,490.15 231,413.85 357,904.00 AMBULANCE5231
66.01 5,010.01 9,727.99 14,738.00 AMBULANCE TRAINING5232
22.20 29,563.95 8,436.05 38,000.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENDITURES5700
100.00 (2,184.16)2,184.16 0.00 USE OF GRANTS/DONATIONS5880

0.00 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00 OTHER FINANCING USES5900

59.11 636,403.21 920,034.79 1,556,438.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 (48,006.97)48,006.97 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

59.11 636,403.21 920,034.79 1,556,438.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
62.20 588,396.24 968,041.76 1,556,438.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 150 - FIRE/AMBULANCE FUND:

11



SELECT FUNDS

PRELIMINARY DECEMBER BUDGET TO ACTUAL

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF MUKWONAGO 3/5Page:09/20/2022 04:05 PM
User: ddoherty
DB: Mukwonago PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2022

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2022

2022
AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 610 - WATER UTILITY FUND
Revenues

137.49 (37.49)137.49 100.00 OTHER REVENUESOTHERREV
48.22 1,107,651.38 1,031,348.62 2,139,000.00 UTILITY REVENUESUTILREV
53.59 69,609.54 80,390.46 150,000.00 CONTRIBUTED CAPITALCONTRIB
74.85 35,757.39 106,442.61 142,200.00 MISC INCOME UTILITIESMISCINC
39.35 909.80 590.20 1,500.00 INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGESIGOVTCH
340.60 (6,132.80)8,681.80 2,549.00 INVESTMENT INCOMEINVSTINC

50.41 1,207,757.82 1,227,591.18 2,435,349.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
0.00 337,101.00 0.00 337,101.00 OTHER FINANCING USES5900

69.85 40,112.58 92,923.42 133,036.00 PUMPING OPERATIONS6200
26.35 83,839.37 29,988.63 113,828.00 PUMPING MAINTENANCE6210
65.92 23,366.30 45,195.70 68,562.00 WATER TREATMENT OPERATIONS6300
48.25 17,171.39 16,008.61 33,180.00 WATER TREATMENT MAINTENANCE6310
111.08 (435.82)4,368.82 3,933.00 T&D-DISTR RSRVR/STNDP MAINT6450
21.71 37,275.15 10,335.85 47,611.00 T&D-MAINS MAINTENACE6451
30.37 29,809.38 12,999.62 42,809.00 T&D-SERVICES MAINTENANCE6452
15.61 25,018.05 4,628.95 29,647.00 T&D-METERS MAINTENANCE6453
33.20 32,404.63 16,108.37 48,513.00 T&D-HYDRANTS MAINTENANCE6454
19.09 7,857.65 1,853.35 9,711.00 METER READING LABOR6901
64.80 29,165.71 53,699.29 82,865.00 ACCOUNTING & COLLECTING LABOR6902
56.82 423,136.13 556,713.87 979,850.00 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXP6920

43.76 1,085,821.52 844,824.48 1,930,646.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

75.84 121,936.30 382,766.70 504,703.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

43.76 1,085,821.52 844,824.48 1,930,646.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
50.41 1,207,757.82 1,227,591.18 2,435,349.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 610 - WATER UTILITY FUND:

12



SELECT FUNDS

PRELIMINARY DECEMBER BUDGET TO ACTUAL

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF MUKWONAGO 4/5Page:09/20/2022 04:05 PM
User: ddoherty
DB: Mukwonago PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2022

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2022

2022
AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 620 - SEWER UTILITY FUND
Revenues

25.26 747.42 252.58 1,000.00 OTHER REVENUESOTHERREV
0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 UnclassifiedUNCLASSIFIED

50.95 837,294.57 869,705.43 1,707,000.00 UTILITY REVENUESUTILREV
31.93 127,150.74 59,649.26 186,800.00 LICENSES & PERMITSLICPER
30.95 66,287.32 29,712.68 96,000.00 CONTRIBUTED CAPITALCONTRIB
72.43 41,349.63 108,650.37 150,000.00 MISC INCOME UTILITIESMISCINC
424.16 (15,232.27)19,931.27 4,699.00 INVESTMENT INCOMEINVSTINC

50.47 1,067,597.41 1,087,901.59 2,155,499.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
0.00 82,893.00 0.00 82,893.00 OTHER FINANCING USES5900

77.12 118,867.03 400,600.97 519,468.00 WWTP-TREATMENT/DISPOSAL/GP8010
50.00 14,112.55 14,114.45 28,227.00 LIFT STATIONS/PUMPING EQUIP8020
50.13 24,979.38 25,105.62 50,085.00 WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM8030
65.13 28,201.10 52,663.90 80,865.00 ACCOUNTING/COLLECTING8300
54.71 288,607.76 348,669.24 637,277.00 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL8400

60.13 557,660.82 841,154.18 1,398,815.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

32.61 509,936.59 246,747.41 756,684.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

60.13 557,660.82 841,154.18 1,398,815.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
50.47 1,067,597.41 1,087,901.59 2,155,499.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 620 - SEWER UTILITY FUND:

13



SELECT FUNDS

PRELIMINARY DECEMBER BUDGET TO ACTUAL

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF MUKWONAGO 5/5Page:09/20/2022 04:05 PM
User: ddoherty
DB: Mukwonago PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2022

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2022

2022
AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

133.11 (417,651.11)1,679,038.11 1,261,387.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

55.51 4,537,485.41 5,662,394.59 10,199,880.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS
64.05 4,119,834.30 7,341,432.70 11,461,267.00 TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS

14



Report:
Period or corresponding 

report date
Village Accounts Payable 9/29/2022 468,902.44$               

Library Accounts Payable                              9/16/2022 33,815.63$                 

Charter Communications/Spectrum (ach withdrawal) 9/19/2022 1,801.56$                    

US Bank (ach withdrawal) 9/21/2022 8,385.06$                    

We Energies (ach withdrawal) 9/21/2022 40,879.25$                 

Check Disbursement - Court 9/9/2022 4,986.66$                    

Check Disbursement -Invoice Cloud 9/8/2022 154.25$                       

Check Disbursement - TASC 9/27/2022 1,101.66$                    

Check Disbursement - Payroll Related 9/1/2022 7,400.19$                    

Check Disbursement - Payroll Related/Postage 9/14/2022 136,292.75$               

Check Disbursement - Payroll Related 9/29/2022 14,371.32$                 

Total for Approval: 718,090.77$               

The preceding list of bills payable was approved for payment

Date:

Approved by:

Accounts Payable Cover Sheet 

15



PENDING VILLAGE BOARD REVIEW FOR MUKWONAGO 1/9Page: 09/29/2022 11:50 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/06/2022 - 10/06/2022
UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GEN - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

POST
DATE

APPROVAL
DEPARTMENTAMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: ALSCO
10/06/2022POLICE38.66 100-5211-539400       38.66PD SEPTEMBER 22 MAT CLEANINGIMIL1842345

38.66 TOTAL VENDOR ALSCO

VENDOR NAME: AM TOWING
10/06/2022POLICE175.00 100-5212-521900      175.00TOW OF ARRESTEE VEHICLE052237

175.00 TOTAL VENDOR AM TOWING

VENDOR NAME: AMAZON CAPITOL SERVICES
10/06/2022FIRE39.96 150-5221-522500       39.96WALL MOUNTS FOR PHONES1FXP6XLF7VRT FIRE
10/06/2022DPW9.99 100-5160-531100        9.99WALL MOUNT FOR KITCHEN PHONE1FXP6XLF7VRT DPW
10/06/2022UTILITIES107.71 620-8400-856000       53.85

610-6920-693000       53.86
WATER/SEWER- CONFINED SPACE GENERATOR REPAIR PARTS19D69L7H7YHC

10/06/2022UTILITIES98.40 620-8400-856000       98.40SEWER- SMALL TRASH PUMP REPAIR PARTS19D69L7H7YGF
10/06/2022UTILITIES131.98 620-8400-851000       65.99

610-6920-692100       65.99
WATER/SEWER- CORDLESS HDMI AND HDMI CORD1G47QC6NQGG6

10/06/2022CLERK342.91 100-5142-522950      342.91MONITOR FOR DEPUTY CLERK16JR4N3RD1FF
10/06/2022ALLOCATE31.28 100-5241-531100        7.15

100-5142-531100        7.15
100-5144-531100       16.98

OFFICE CALENDARS AND ELECTION SUPPLIES17CRHDWNHN97

762.23 TOTAL VENDOR AMAZON CAPITOL SERVICES

VENDOR NAME: AT & T MOBILITY
10/06/2022FIRE59.55 150-5221-522500       59.55AT & T INVOICE28731480178609152022
10/06/2022POLICE586.80 100-5211-522500      586.80PD SEPTEMBER CELL PHONES AND HOTSPOTS28729137010109152022

646.35 TOTAL VENDOR AT & T MOBILITY

VENDOR NAME: BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC
10/06/2022FIRE77.16 150-5231-531100       77.16EMS SUPPLIES84691040
10/06/2022FIRE170.89 150-5231-531100      170.89EMS SUPPLIES84696541

248.05 TOTAL VENDOR BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC

VENDOR NAME: C & M AUTO PARTS INC
10/06/2022UTILITIES3.68 620-8010-827000        3.68SEWER- LAWN MOWER REPAIR PART6079-357728
10/06/2022DPW7.84 100-5324-539500        7.84OIL SEAL6079-357426
10/06/2022POLICE211.62 100-5212-539500      211.62SQUAD 30 BRAKES6079-357681
10/06/2022DPW31.36 100-5324-539500       31.36TOTO OIL SEAL6079-357427

254.50 TOTAL VENDOR C & M AUTO PARTS INC

VENDOR NAME: C.W. PURPERO, INC.
10/06/2022FINANCE176,396.00 480-5700-584800   176,396.00HOLZ PARKWAY POND DREDGING12-10087.300 PMNT 2

176,396.00 TOTAL VENDOR C.W. PURPERO, INC.

VENDOR NAME: CARDINAL PRINT GROUP
10/06/2022POLICE158.00 100-5211-531200      158.00DEPARTMENT FORMS18768

158.00 TOTAL VENDOR CARDINAL PRINT GROUP 16



PENDING VILLAGE BOARD REVIEW FOR MUKWONAGO 2/9Page: 09/29/2022 11:50 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/06/2022 - 10/06/2022
UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GEN - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

POST
DATE

APPROVAL
DEPARTMENTAMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: CENTURY SPRINGS BOTTLING
10/06/2022UTILITIES78.45 620-8010-826000       78.45SEWER- WATER FOR LAB5245544

78.45 TOTAL VENDOR CENTURY SPRINGS BOTTLING

VENDOR NAME: CENTURYLINK
10/06/2022ALLOCATE565.73 100-5142-522500       77.74

100-5211-522500       57.16
100-5323-522500      107.72
440-5511-522500      189.42
610-6920-692100       33.90
620-8400-851000       99.79

PHONE SERVICE SEPTEMBER 20222022 SEPTEMBER

565.73 TOTAL VENDOR CENTURYLINK

VENDOR NAME: CINTAS
10/06/2022UTILITIES182.88 610-6920-693000       91.44

620-8010-827000       91.44
WATER/SEWER- UNIFORM SERVICE4132309340

10/06/2022DPW111.48 100-5323-531100      111.48STAFF UNIFORMS ANDD SHOP SUPPLIES4132309405
10/06/2022UTILITIES128.82 620-8010-827000       64.41

610-6920-693000       64.41
WATER/SEWER- UNIFORM SERVICE4131629103

10/06/2022DPW111.48 100-5323-531100      111.48STAFF UNIFORMS &SHOP SUPPLIES4131628999

534.66 TOTAL VENDOR CINTAS

VENDOR NAME: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SOLUTIONS
10/06/2022CLERK2,500.00 100-5142-521900    2,500.00LASERFISCHE ANNUAL CONTRACT ALLOCATEDCMS0023913 - CLERK
10/06/2022DPW500.00 100-5300-521900      500.00I CLOUDCMS0023913 - DPW
10/06/2022UTILITIES500.00 610-6920-692300      250.00

620-8400-852000      250.00
WATER/SEWER-LASERFICHE SUPPORT/SUBSCRIPTIONCMS0023913 UTILITIES

10/06/2022POLICE500.00 100-5211-521900      500.00PD SHARE OF LASERFICHECMS0023913 - POLICE
10/06/2022BUILDING500.00 100-5241-521900      500.00VILLAGE WEBSITECMS0023913 - BLDG
10/06/2022PLANNER500.00 100-5632-522900      500.00VILLAGE WEBSITECMS0023913 - PLANNER

5,000.00 TOTAL VENDOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SOLUTIONS

VENDOR NAME: CONSOLIDATED PLASTICS
10/06/2022UTILITIES55.40 620-8010-826000       55.40SEWER- HAULER SAMPLE CUPS23558

55.40 TOTAL VENDOR CONSOLIDATED PLASTICS

VENDOR NAME: CORRY EIFERT
10/06/2022BUILDING200.00 100-5241-539900      200.002022 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE - EIFERT2022 CLOTHING ALLOW

200.00 TOTAL VENDOR CORRY EIFERT

VENDOR NAME: CRIVELLO CARLSON S.C.
10/06/2022FINANCE16,420.00 100-5130-521900   16,420.00ATTY SVCS 4-13 THRU 8-295331-177326

16,420.00 TOTAL VENDOR CRIVELLO CARLSON S.C.

VENDOR NAME: DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL 17



PENDING VILLAGE BOARD REVIEW FOR MUKWONAGO 3/9Page: 09/29/2022 11:50 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/06/2022 - 10/06/2022
UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GEN - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

POST
DATE

APPROVAL
DEPARTMENTAMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL
10/06/2022POLICE108.00 100-5211-521900      108.00COPIER LEASE SEPTEMBER INVOICE77446840- POLICE
10/06/2022ALLOCATE160.00 100-5142-531200       15.04

100-5300-539900       15.54
100-5120-531100       10.77
100-5141-531100        1.65
100-5145-531100       17.48
100-5241-531200        3.25
100-5632-531200        4.83
100-5211-521900       25.74
150-5221-531100       11.70
410-5363-531200        1.60
440-5511-531200       21.95
500-5344-531200        1.60
610-6902-690300       14.59
620-8300-840000       14.26

LEASE 09/15/2022 - 10/14/22 KONICA 450I77446840

268.00 TOTAL VENDOR DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL

VENDOR NAME: E. & B. SCALE SERVICES, INC
10/06/2022UTILITIES245.26 620-8010-826000      245.26SEWER- LAB SCALE ANNUAL CALIBRATION7200

245.26 TOTAL VENDOR E. & B. SCALE SERVICES, INC

VENDOR NAME: EBIX
10/06/2022FIRE5,780.81 150-5231-521900    5,780.81EBIX INVOICE11994

5,780.81 TOTAL VENDOR EBIX

VENDOR NAME: EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS
10/06/2022FIRE305.64 150-5231-531100      305.64EMS SUPPLIES2482095
10/06/2022FIRE307.89 150-5231-531100      307.89EMS SUPPLIES2480996
10/06/2022FIRE152.82 150-5231-531100      152.82EMS SUPPLIES2483818
10/06/2022FIRE436.81 150-5231-531100      436.81EMS SUPPLIES2481713

1,203.16 TOTAL VENDOR EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS

VENDOR NAME: ENVIRONMENT CONTROL
10/06/2022DPW698.00 100-5160-521900      698.00VILLAGE HAL CLEANING24275-613

698.00 TOTAL VENDOR ENVIRONMENT CONTROL

VENDOR NAME: ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING &
10/06/2022UTILITIES1,625.00 620-8010-826000    1,625.00SEWER- WET TESTING5399

1,625.00 TOTAL VENDOR ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING &

VENDOR NAME: FAHRNER ASPHALT SEALERS
10/06/2022DPW44,919.00 480-5700-584000   44,919.00CRACK SEAL FLEX PATCH MICROSURFACING8300014012

44,919.00 TOTAL VENDOR FAHRNER ASPHALT SEALERS

VENDOR NAME: FASTENAL COMPANY
10/06/2022UTILITIES121.65 610-6300-663200      121.65WATER- MATERIAL FOR WELL 3 CHEMICAL PUMP SKIDWIMUK93415

121.65 TOTAL VENDOR FASTENAL COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: FROEDTERT HEALTH 18



PENDING VILLAGE BOARD REVIEW FOR MUKWONAGO 4/9Page: 09/29/2022 11:50 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/06/2022 - 10/06/2022
UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GEN - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

POST
DATE

APPROVAL
DEPARTMENTAMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: FROEDTERT HEALTH
10/06/2022POLICE28.00 100-5212-521900       28.00FROEDTERT MOORLAND RESERVE SEPTEMBER BLOOD DRAW090422

28.00 TOTAL VENDOR FROEDTERT HEALTH

VENDOR NAME: HAWKINS WATER TREATMENT
10/06/2022UTILITIES328.54 620-8010-824000      328.54SEWER- PHOSPHOROUS CHEMICAL FEED PARTS6285016
10/06/2022UTILITIES838.08 610-6300-663100      838.08WATER- CHEMICALS FOR WATER TREATMENT6285127
10/06/2022UTILITIES40.00 610-6300-663100       40.00WATER- CHEMICALS FOR WATER TREATMENT6289269

1,206.62 TOTAL VENDOR HAWKINS WATER TREATMENT

VENDOR NAME: HIPPENMEYER, REILLY, BLUM, 
10/06/2022FINANCE180.00 440-5511-521900      180.00LIBRARY53340
10/06/2022FINANCE40.00 100-5130-521900       40.002022 GREENWALD/DEBACK LITIGATION53341
10/06/2022FINANCE720.00 250-5130-521900      720.002022 HWY 83 LITIGATON53342
10/06/2022FINANCE1,222.50 100-5130-521900    1,222.50PROSECUTIONS53343

2,162.50 TOTAL VENDOR HIPPENMEYER, REILLY, BLUM, 

VENDOR NAME: HOME DEPOT
10/06/2022DPW78.68 100-5521-531100       18.36

100-5347-531100       60.32
MISC SUPPLIESAUGUST 2022

78.68 TOTAL VENDOR HOME DEPOT

VENDOR NAME: HORN FEEDS
10/06/2022ALLOCATE355.25 440-5511-531100      145.00

100-5323-531100       65.25
100-5160-531100      145.00

SALT33775

355.25 TOTAL VENDOR HORN FEEDS

VENDOR NAME: INTERSTATE PUMP & TANK
10/06/2022DPW254.60 100-5323-539500      254.60FUEL PUMP REPAIRS14309

254.60 TOTAL VENDOR INTERSTATE PUMP & TANK

VENDOR NAME: JAMES IMAGING SYSTEMS
10/06/2022POLICE120.03 100-5211-521900      120.03PD SEPTEMBER QUARTERLY COPY FEES1233122

120.03 TOTAL VENDOR JAMES IMAGING SYSTEMS

VENDOR NAME: JASON BONK
10/06/2022UTILITIES100.00 610-6920-693000      100.002022 BOOT ALLOWANCE - BONK2022 BOOT ALLOWANCE

100.00 TOTAL VENDOR JASON BONK

VENDOR NAME: JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY
10/06/2022FIRE32,022.00 430-5700-571300   32,022.00INNOTEX TUNROUT GEARIN144451

32,022.00 TOTAL VENDOR JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY

VENDOR NAME: LEE MECHANICAL, INC.
10/06/2022FINANCE93,900.00 620-0000-000105   93,900.00AERATION BASIN22-1159DER 2

93,900.00 TOTAL VENDOR LEE MECHANICAL, INC. 19



PENDING VILLAGE BOARD REVIEW FOR MUKWONAGO 5/9Page: 09/29/2022 11:50 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/06/2022 - 10/06/2022
UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GEN - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

POST
DATE

APPROVAL
DEPARTMENTAMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: LIFE-ASSIST, INC.
10/06/2022FIRE149.20 150-5231-531100      149.20EMS SUPPLIES1251513

149.20 TOTAL VENDOR LIFE-ASSIST, INC.

VENDOR NAME: MID CITY CORPORATION
10/06/2022UTILITIES7,875.00 610-6452-665200    7,875.00WATER- 411 SPRING STREET SERVICE REPAIR95638

7,875.00 TOTAL VENDOR MID CITY CORPORATION

VENDOR NAME: MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC.
10/06/2022DPW3,900.00 480-5700-521900    3,900.00CORP PAYMENTR08352005.0-6

3,900.00 TOTAL VENDOR MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC.

VENDOR NAME: MUKWONAGO LADY LEGENDS
10/06/2022DPW57.00 100-4820-485000       57.00REIMBURSE FOR RAINED OUT FIELD PREP092622

57.00 TOTAL VENDOR MUKWONAGO LADY LEGENDS

VENDOR NAME: NAPA AUTO PARTS - SP018
10/06/2022UTILITIES82.78 620-8010-827000       82.78SEWER- REPLACEMNT LAWN MOWER BATTERY174564
10/06/2022UTILITIES6.69 620-8010-827000        6.69SEWER- LAWN MOWER REAPIR PART174647
10/06/2022UTILITIES9.95 620-8010-827000        9.95SEWER- ADAPTER FOR TRAILER ELECTRICAL PLUG174112
10/06/2022UTILITIES61.98 620-8400-856000       30.99

610-6920-693000       30.99
SEWER- TOOLS FOR SHOP173897

10/06/2022DPW4.32 100-5324-539500        4.32BATTERY LUG174648

165.72 TOTAL VENDOR NAPA AUTO PARTS - SP018

VENDOR NAME: NFPA
10/06/2022FIRE685.95 150-5221-531300      685.95FIRE PREVENTION MATERIALS8290223Y

685.95 TOTAL VENDOR NFPA

VENDOR NAME: NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE INC
10/06/2022UTILITIES112.00 610-6300-663200      112.00WATER- BACTI SAMPLING426035
10/06/2022UTILITIES135.00 610-6300-663200      135.00WATER- BACTI SAMPLES425201

247.00 TOTAL VENDOR NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE INC

VENDOR NAME: OFFICE PRO
10/06/2022ALLOCATE199.36 100-5241-531100        4.05

100-5142-531100       18.76
100-5145-531100       21.78
100-5141-531100        2.05
100-5632-531100        6.02
100-5323-531100       19.36
100-5120-531100       13.42
100-5211-531100       32.08
150-5221-531100       14.57
440-5511-531100       27.35
410-5363-531100        1.99
500-5344-531100        1.99
610-6920-692100       18.18
620-8300-840000       17.76

COPY PAPER0466577-001
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PENDING VILLAGE BOARD REVIEW FOR MUKWONAGO 6/9Page: 09/29/2022 11:50 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/06/2022 - 10/06/2022
UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GEN - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

POST
DATE

APPROVAL
DEPARTMENTAMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: OFFICE PRO

199.36 TOTAL VENDOR OFFICE PRO

VENDOR NAME: PAL STEEL COMPANY
10/06/2022UTILITIES87.40 620-8020-827000       87.40SEWER- PIPE FOR LIFT STATION MAST86431S

87.40 TOTAL VENDOR PAL STEEL COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: PROVEN POWER INC
10/06/2022DPW9.93 100-5324-539500        9.93JD ZERO TURN PARTS02-410229

9.93 TOTAL VENDOR PROVEN POWER INC

VENDOR NAME: QUILL LLC
10/06/2022POLICE55.50 100-5211-539400       55.50CLEANING SUPPLIES27514266
10/06/2022POLICE30.08 100-5211-539400       30.08CLEANING SUPPLIES27516775

85.58 TOTAL VENDOR QUILL LLC

VENDOR NAME: REINDERS, INC.
10/06/2022DPW204.48 100-5324-539500      204.48TORO 5910 PARTS6019802-00

204.48 TOTAL VENDOR REINDERS, INC.

VENDOR NAME: RUEKERT & MIELKE, INC.
10/06/2022FINANCE4,924.75 250-5335-521900      138.00

100-5521-539900      172.00
480-5700-573000      828.00
100-5335-521900    3,786.75

12-00000.100 General Services143093

10/06/2022FINANCE106.75 100-5611-521900      106.7512-10063.210 2022 GIS Services - GIS Data Maintenance143095
10/06/2022FINANCE1,857.00 480-5700-584800    1,857.0012-10087.300 Holz Parkway & Miniwaukan Park Pond Dredging / Construction Related Services143098
10/06/2022FINANCE2,144.64 200-5335-521900    2,144.6412-10096.300 Deback Drive Infrastructure / Construction Related Services143099
10/06/2022FINANCE262.00 620-8400-852100      262.0012-10098.122 WWTF Phosphorus Assistance / 2022 Adaptive Management Assistance143100
10/06/2022FINANCE1,110.00 610-6920-692300    1,110.0012-10115.300 2019 Well & Well Pump Improvements / Construction Administration & Post-Construction Ser143101
10/06/2022FINANCE2,354.40 620-0000-000104    2,354.4012-10131.221 Atkinson Pump Station Capacity Study / Re-Design143103
10/06/2022FINANCE2,002.50 480-5700-584900    2,002.5012-10141.300 Indianhead Park Outdoor Performance Stage Project / Construction Review143106
10/06/2022FINANCE2,291.26 620-0000-000105    2,291.2612-10151.310 WWTF Aeration Upgrade / Construction Administration143111
10/06/2022FINANCE94.15 100-0000-211400       94.1512-10163.100 Banker Wire Expansion / Review & Erosion Control Inspections143112
10/06/2022FINANCE2,050.00 610-6920-692300    2,050.0012-10169.100 Wells 3 and 4 Radium Removal Pilot Study143113
10/06/2022FINANCE998.63 610-6920-692300      998.6312-10169.101 Wells 3 and 4 Radium Removal Pilot Study / Controls Support, Out-of-Scope143114
10/06/2022FINANCE713.57 100-0000-211425      713.5712-10044.300 BOX SELF STORAGE / CONSTRUCTION REVIEW143094
10/06/2022FINANCE179.24 100-0000-211425      179.2412-10069.104 CHAPMAN FARMS PORTION OF VILLAGE 6-ACRE SITE DEVELOPMENT / AMAN'S BEER & WINE REVIEW143096
10/06/2022FINANCE321.48 100-0000-211425      321.4812-10127.100 210 MCDIVITT LANE EXPANSION REVIEW143102
10/06/2022FINANCE156.48 100-0000-211425      156.4812-10134.100 200 GRAND AVENUE CONDOS / REVIEW AND EROSION CONTROL INSPECTIONS143104
10/06/2022FINANCE359.49 100-0000-211425      359.4912-10139.310 MEADOWLAND TOWNHOMES DEVELOPMENT / CONSTRUCTION REVIEW & ADMINISTRATION143105
10/06/2022FINANCE1,261.49 100-0000-211425    1,261.4912-10147.300 MINOR ESTATES PHASE 4 / CONSTRUCTION SERVICES143107
10/06/2022FINANCE333.47 100-0000-211425      333.4712-10148.300 GOODWILL OF MUKWONAGO / CONSTRUCTION REVIEW AND EROSION CONTROL INSPECTIONS143108
10/06/2022FINANCE119.99 100-0000-211425      119.9912-10149.300 EDGEWOOD CONDOS / EROSION CONTROL INSPECTIONS, 704 CARDINAL LANE143109
10/06/2022FINANCE276.47 100-0000-211425      276.4712-10149.310 EDGEWOOD CONDOS / EROSION CONTROL INSPECTIONS, HOMEPATH - GREY FOX TRAIL143110
10/06/2022FINANCE1,293.50 100-0000-211425    1,293.5012-10170.100 600 PERKINS DRIVE IDC / REVIEW143115
10/06/2022FINANCE392.48 100-0000-211425      392.4812-10170.300 600 PERKINS DRIVE IDC / EROSION CONTROL INSPECTIONS & ADMINISTRATION143116
10/06/2022FINANCE214.14 100-0000-211425      214.1412-10174.300 LYNCH BUILDING ADDITION143118
10/06/2022FINANCE1,558.00 100-0000-211425    1,558.0012-10178.100 HILL COURT RELOAD SOUTH MULTI-TENANT / DEVELOPMENT REVIEW143121
10/06/2022FINANCE91.49 100-0000-211425       91.4912-10180.300 CAMPBELL CONSTRUCTION ADDITION / EROSION CONTROL INSPECTIONS & ADMINISTRATION143122
10/06/2022FINANCE492.00 100-0000-211425      492.0012-92097.306 FAIRWINDS PHASE 5 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES143123
10/06/2022FINANCE154.49 100-0000-211425      154.4912-92136.302 CHAPMAN FARM / CHAPMAN VILLAS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES143124
10/06/2022FINANCE1,577.70 100-0000-211425    1,577.7012-92136.303 CHAPMAN FARM / CHAPMAN RESIDENTIAL PHASE 2 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES143125 21
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VENDOR NAME: RUEKERT & MIELKE, INC.
10/06/2022FINANCE93.48 100-0000-211425       93.4812-92191.103 PRO HEALTH EXPANSION / 2018 EXPANSION143126

29,785.04 TOTAL VENDOR RUEKERT & MIELKE, INC.

VENDOR NAME: SHERWIN INDUSTRIES, INC.
10/06/2022DPW392.00 100-5348-531100      392.00STREET GLASS BEADSSS095431

392.00 TOTAL VENDOR SHERWIN INDUSTRIES, INC.

VENDOR NAME: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS
10/06/2022UTILITIES136.22 620-8010-834000      136.22SEWER- PAINTING SUPPLES FOR WWTF GARAGE DOORS0508-7
10/06/2022UTILITIES60.44 620-8010-834000       60.44SEWER-PAINTING SUPPLES FOR WWTF GARAGE DOORS0510-3

196.66 TOTAL VENDOR SHERWIN-WILLIAMS

VENDOR NAME: SHRED-IT USA
10/06/2022ALLOCATE91.02 100-5141-531100       45.51

100-5142-531100       22.76
100-5632-531100       22.75

2022 AUGUST VH SHREDDING SERVICES8002169451

91.02 TOTAL VENDOR SHRED-IT USA

VENDOR NAME: STIEN JEFF
10/06/2022FIRE224.63 150-5221-533500      224.632022 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT- STIEN MABASSEPTEMBER MILEAGE

224.63 TOTAL VENDOR STIEN JEFF

VENDOR NAME: STRYKER SALES, LLC
10/06/2022POLICE108.75 100-5212-531100      108.75NEW PADS FOR SQUAD AED3877901M

108.75 TOTAL VENDOR STRYKER SALES, LLC

VENDOR NAME: SYNERGY SERVICE GROUP
10/06/2022UTILITIES610.00 610-6210-662500      305.00

620-8010-833000      305.00
WATER/SEWER- ANNUAL FLOW METER TESTING408113

610.00 TOTAL VENDOR SYNERGY SERVICE GROUP

VENDOR NAME: TEAMVIEWER
10/06/2022UTILITIES798.00 610-6920-692300      399.00

620-8400-852000      399.00
WATER/SEWER- SUBSCRIPTION TO TEAMVIEWER FOR SCADAR01725443

798.00 TOTAL VENDOR TEAMVIEWER

VENDOR NAME: TECHNIMOUNT SYSTEM LLC
10/06/2022FIRE10,132.00 150-5700-580500   10,132.00ACT102 ARPA EXPENDITURES FOR TECHNIMOUNT ARMSINV-000750

10,132.00 TOTAL VENDOR TECHNIMOUNT SYSTEM LLC

VENDOR NAME: THE HIGHLAND GROUP
10/06/2022FINANCE3,065.50 250-5140-521900    3,065.50HWY 83 ACQUISITIONS5

3,065.50 TOTAL VENDOR THE HIGHLAND GROUP
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VENDOR NAME: USA BLUEBOOK
10/06/2022UTILITIES89.01 620-8010-825000       89.01SEWER- MATERIAL FOR CHEMICAL FEED SKID117734
10/06/2022UTILITIES(76.25)620-8010-833000      (76.25)SEWER- WWTF PLUMBING CLEAN OUT113758

12.76 TOTAL VENDOR USA BLUEBOOK

VENDOR NAME: VAN AACKEN KEVIN
10/06/2022DPW151.75 100-5323-533500      151.75VAN AACKEN MILAGE2022 MILEAGE

151.75 TOTAL VENDOR VAN AACKEN KEVIN

VENDOR NAME: VERIZON WIRELESS
10/06/2022ALLOCATE957.45 100-5141-522500       52.47

100-5241-522500      103.40
100-5211-522500       14.50
100-5323-522500      383.91
610-6920-692100      177.90
620-8400-851000      177.89
100-5632-522500       47.38

AUGUST-SEPTEMBER 2022 PHONE BILL9915727841

10/06/2022ALLOCATE266.03 100-5323-522500       21.68
610-6920-692100      122.17
620-8400-851000      122.18

2022 SEPTEMBER CELL BILL ACCT# 885503900-000029915727842

10/06/2022FIRE50.10 150-5221-522500       50.10VERIZON BILL- MONITORS9914959284

1,273.58 TOTAL VENDOR VERIZON WIRELESS

VENDOR NAME: VILLAGE OF MUKWONAGO
10/06/2022ALLOCATE16,098.28 100-5521-522100    2,901.67

610-6300-663200      115.66
100-5521-522100      127.03
100-5160-522100      597.05
610-6300-663200      263.44
150-5221-522100      688.01
610-6300-663200      195.22
100-5521-522100      788.11
440-5511-522100      706.97
100-5512-522100      127.03
100-5521-522100      331.66
610-6300-663200      195.22
100-5323-522100    1,365.88
100-5211-522100      585.68
100-5521-522100      149.77
620-8010-827000    6,753.29
610-6300-663200      206.59

2022 SEPTEMBER QUARTERLY UTILITY BILLS2022 Q3 UTILITY

16,098.28 TOTAL VENDOR VILLAGE OF MUKWONAGO

VENDOR NAME: WAUKESHA COUNTY EMERGENCY
10/06/2022FIRE0.75 150-5222-531100        0.75ID CARDS453

0.75 TOTAL VENDOR WAUKESHA COUNTY EMERGENCY
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VENDOR NAME: WAUKESHA CTY TREASURER
10/06/2022POLICE37.60 100-5212-521900       37.60WAUKESHA COUNTY SEPTEMBER INMATE BILLING2022-20040118
10/06/2022FIRE112.09 150-5231-539500      112.09MOBILE RADIO PROGRAMMING 34512022-24010109

149.69 TOTAL VENDOR WAUKESHA CTY TREASURER

VENDOR NAME: WE ENERGIES MLWAUKEE
10/06/2022FINANCE4,125.95 250-5700-576400    4,125.95TID 5 STREETLIGHT RELOCATIONWR 4729915

4,125.95 TOTAL VENDOR WE ENERGIES MLWAUKEE

VENDOR NAME: WI RURAL WATER ASSOCIATION
10/06/2022UTILITIES1,046.76 620-8400-852000      523.38

610-6920-692300      523.38
WATER/SEWER- CONFINED SPACE RESUE TRAINING4437

1,046.76 TOTAL VENDOR WI RURAL WATER ASSOCIATION

VENDOR NAME: ZAESKE DEBORAH
10/06/2022POLICE77.22 100-5211-534600       77.222022 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE - ZAESKE2022 UNIFORM 09/23

77.22 TOTAL VENDOR ZAESKE DEBORAH

VENDOR NAME: ZEP SALES & SERVICE
10/06/2022FIRE273.89 150-5222-531100      136.95

150-5231-531100      136.94
ZEP INVOICE9007838740

273.89 TOTAL VENDOR ZEP SALES & SERVICE

468,902.44 GRAND TOTAL: 
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 1/3Page
:

09/29/2022 09:51 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK NUMBER 34990 - 35011

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeInvoiceCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 440 LIBRARY FUND

28.47 5511531000OUTSIDE SERVICESALSCOIMIL182988234990GEN09/16/2022

28.47 5511531000OUTSIDE SERVICESIMIL1838225

56.94 CHECK GEN 34990 TOTAL FOR FUND 440: 

68.91 5511531100SUPPLIESAMAZON CAPITOL SERVICES1NDJ-DYPP-PHMR34991#GEN09/16/2022

42.88 5511531100SUPPLIES1QFX-41D6-PRJT

(15.99)5511531400META SPACE EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIE1K6V-MY71-3WCJ

(79.16)5511533000THINGERY PURCHASES1NWW-4VCQ-QXTK

120.45 5511533100PROGRAMMING1QFX-41D6-NYQ6

28.33 5511533100PROGRAMMING1NDJ-DYPP-M749

438.71 5700532800BOOKS1YX6-4MKR-WPK1

1,472.57 5700532900AV MATERIAL1QFX-41D6-XNXJ

2,076.70 CHECK GEN 34991 TOTAL FOR FUND 440: 

85.00 5511531000OUTSIDE SERVICESAMERICA AQUARIA4287434992GEN09/16/2022

85.00 5511531000OUTSIDE SERVICES43317

170.00 CHECK GEN 34992 TOTAL FOR FUND 440: 

17.26 5700532800BOOKSBAKER & TAYLOR INC.203694098334993GEN09/16/2022

15.26 5700532800BOOKS2036940984

300.66 5700532800BOOKS2036940985

17.53 5700532800BOOKS2036956248

30.52 5700532800BOOKS2036956249

372.82 5700532800BOOKS2036956250

518.03 5700532800BOOKS2036993758

1,272.08 CHECK GEN 34993 TOTAL FOR FUND 440: 

15,931.49 5890580600DONATED FUND EXPENDITURESBERNSTEIN & ASSOCIATES194034994GEN09/16/2022

326.32 5700532800BOOKSBRODARTB647514834995GEN09/16/2022

304.78 5700532800BOOKSB6475169

107.02 5700532800BOOKSB6476433

300.24 5700532800BOOKSB6483525

402.61 5700532800BOOKSB6486398

96.25 5700532800BOOKSB6487650

1,537.22 CHECK GEN 34995 TOTAL FOR FUND 440: 
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 2/3Page
:

09/29/2022 09:51 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK NUMBER 34990 - 35011

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeInvoiceCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 440 LIBRARY FUND

48.80 5700532800BOOKSCENGAGE LEARNING7807714434996GEN09/16/2022

30.39 5700532800BOOKS78076977

27.99 5700532800BOOKS78321191

88.77 5700532800BOOKS78839816

195.95 CHECK GEN 34996 TOTAL FOR FUND 440: 

55.24 5700532800BOOKSCENTER POINT LARGE PRINT195020534997GEN09/16/2022

22.49 5700532800BOOKS1951898

26.57 5700532800BOOKS1952449

104.30 CHECK GEN 34997 TOTAL FOR FUND 440: 

165.92 5511531100SUPPLIESDEMCO INC716433034998GEN09/16/2022

255.25 5511531100SUPPLIES7165576

421.17 CHECK GEN 34998 TOTAL FOR FUND 440: 

680.40 5511522000CONTRACTUAL SERVICESENVISIONWARE, INCINV-US-6032034999GEN09/16/2022

28.06 5511533200MILEAGEERIC HUEMMERAUGUST 202235000GEN09/16/2022

353.14 5511531000OUTSIDE SERVICESGREAT AMERICAN FINANCIAL SVCS.3220492735001GEN09/16/2022

353.14 5511531000OUTSIDE SERVICES32306709

706.28 CHECK GEN 35001 TOTAL FOR FUND 440: 

3,351.00 5890580600DONATED FUND EXPENDITURESILLINGWORTH KILGUST93002532235002GEN09/16/2022

6.38 5511522000CONTRACTUAL SERVICESIMPACT ACQUISITIONS, LLC267518635003GEN09/16/2022

425.65 5511522000CONTRACTUAL SERVICES2625094

432.03 CHECK GEN 35003 TOTAL FOR FUND 440: 

342.50 5511533100PROGRAMMINGJIM GIBBONS1027202235004GEN09/16/2022

960.00 5511531000OUTSIDE SERVICESKLASSY KLEANERS60835005GEN09/16/2022

562.54 5511534000DIGITAL MATERIALSMIDWEST TAPE50261577135006#GEN09/16/2022

44.99 5700532900AV MATERIAL502503786

607.53 CHECK GEN 35006 TOTAL FOR FUND 440: 

277.00 5511533300OUTREACHMUKWONAGO ROTARY CLUBQ1Q235007GEN09/16/2022
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 3/3Page
:

09/29/2022 09:51 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK NUMBER 34990 - 35011

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeInvoiceCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 440 LIBRARY FUND

27.46 5511531100SUPPLIESQUILL LLC2689791535008GEN09/16/2022

231.56 5511531100SUPPLIES27486265

259.02 CHECK GEN 35008 TOTAL FOR FUND 440: 

135.00 5511533100PROGRAMMINGSTORYBOOK ENCHANTMENTS LLC9242235009GEN09/16/2022

180.96 5511531100SUPPLIESULINE15245134435010GEN09/16/2022

4,090.00 5511539500REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEUNITED STATES ALLIANCE FIRE PROTECT1046-F08660135011GEN09/16/2022

33,815.63 Total for fund 440 LIBRARY FUND

  '#'-INDICATES CHECK DISTRIBUTED TO MORE THAN ONE DEPARTMENT

33,815.63 TOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 1/1Page
:

09/29/2022 10:03 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK NUMBER 534
Banks: GEN

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

37.82 100-5120-522500AUGUST - SEPTEMBER 2022 MONTHLY BILLCHARTER COMMUNICATIONS534(E)GEN09/19/2022

16.00 100-5141-522500AUGUST - SEPTEMBER 2022 MONTHLY BILL534(E)

144.35 100-5142-522500AUGUST - SEPTEMBER 2022 MONTHLY BILL534(E)

70.55 100-5145-522900AUGUST - SEPTEMBER 2022 MONTHLY BILL534(E)

29.45 100-5160-522500AUGUST - SEPTEMBER 2022 MONTHLY BILL534(E)

460.57 100-5211-522500AUGUST - SEPTEMBER 2022 MONTHLY BILL534(E)

41.09 100-5241-522500AUGUST - SEPTEMBER 2022 MONTHLY BILL534(E)

74.19 100-5323-522500AUGUST - SEPTEMBER 2022 MONTHLY BILL534(E)

177.96 100-5512-522500AUGUST - SEPTEMBER 2022 MONTHLY BILL534(E)

369.50 150-5221-522500AUGUST - SEPTEMBER 2022 MONTHLY BILL534(E)

4.58 410-5363-522500AUGUST - SEPTEMBER 2022 MONTHLY BILL534(E)

295.31 440-5511-522500AUGUST - SEPTEMBER 2022 MONTHLY BILL534(E)

2.29 500-5344-522500AUGUST - SEPTEMBER 2022 MONTHLY BILL534(E)

38.95 610-6920-692100AUGUST - SEPTEMBER 2022 MONTHLY BILL534(E)

38.95 620-8400-851000AUGUST - SEPTEMBER 2022 MONTHLY BILL534(E)

1,801.56 

1,801.56 TOTAL OF 1 CHECKSTOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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SORTED BY CARDHOLDER

CREDIT CARD TRANSACTIONS FOR BOARD

INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 1/13Page:09/29/2022 10:02 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/21/2022 - 09/21/2022
JOURNALIZED PAID

 BANK CODE: GEN - CHECK TYPE: EFT

GL Distribution

Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

Purchase Card Vendor: 0002 US BANK

09/21/2022MROCKLEYTEAMS 8/24/22-9/23/22

YPaid0.00 99.00 09/21/202208/24/2022FORMSTACK, LLC55458

ARMOUR ABBY

99.00 DIGITAL MATERIALS440-5511-534000

09/21/2022MROCKLEYCLOUD STORAGE

YPaid0.00 11.99 09/21/202208/29/2022DROPBOX*G9DZXJ4B554755459

ARMOUR ABBY

11.99 DONATED FUND EXPENDITURES440-5890-580600

09/21/2022MROCKLEYLUNCH/MEETING

YPaid0.00 88.00 09/21/202208/29/2022SOL DE MEXICO55460

ARMOUR ABBY

88.00 TRAINING & TRAVEL440-5511-533500

09/21/2022MROCKLEYLUNCH MEETING

YPaid0.00 35.73 09/21/202208/31/2022SOL DE MEXICO55461

ARMOUR ABBY

35.73 TRAINING & TRAVEL440-5511-533500

09/21/2022MROCKLEYSTORAGE/ GRUTZMACHER

YPaid0.00 264.63 09/21/202209/02/2022GAYLORD BROS INC55462

ARMOUR ABBY

264.63 DONATED FUND EXPENDITURES440-5890-580600

09/21/2022MROCKLEYSTORAGE/ GRUTZMACHER

YPaid0.00 160.35 09/21/202209/07/2022GAYLORD BROS INC55463

ARMOUR ABBY

160.35 DONATED FUND EXPENDITURES440-5890-580600

09/21/2022MROCKLEYTOUCH SCREEN TV/ GRANT

YPaid0.00 1,536.21 09/21/202209/10/2022DISPLAYS2GO55464

ARMOUR ABBY

1,536.21 DONATED FUND EXPENDITURES440-5890-580600

09/21/2022MROCKLEYVAN AAKEN TRAINING

YPaid0.00 150.00 09/21/202208/29/2022UWCC REGISTRATIONS55465

BITTNER RONALD

150.00 TRAINING & TRAVEL100-5323-533500
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09/21/2022MROCKLEYVAN AAKEN TRAINING

YPaid0.00 150.00 09/21/202208/29/2022UWCC REGISTRATIONS55466

BITTNER RONALD

150.00 TRAINING & TRAVEL100-5323-533500

09/21/2022MROCKLEYSCREENER PULLY

YPaid0.00 58.98 09/21/202209/12/2022TRACTOR SUPPLY #33955467

BITTNER RONALD

58.98 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE100-5324-539500

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWATER FLOURIDE SAMPLE

YPaid0.00 4.50 09/21/202209/07/2022USPS PO 565710014955468

BONK JASON

4.50 OPERATION SUPPLY/EXP-TREATMENT610-6300-663200

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWATER TRAINING SUPPER

YPaid0.00 10.43 09/21/202208/17/2022KFC G13578155469

BROWN DAVID

10.43 MISC GENERAL EXPENSES610-6920-693000

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWWOA ONLINE REGISTRATION (WAYNE)

YPaid0.00 31.05 09/21/202209/13/2022WISCONSIN WASTEWATER OPER55470

CASTLE WAYNE A

31.05 EDUCATIONAL/TRAINING EXPENSES620-8400-854100

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWWTF WWOA REGISTRATION (WAYNE)

YPaid0.00 160.00 09/21/202209/13/2022WISCONSIN WASTEWATER OPER55471

CASTLE WAYNE A

160.00 EDUCATIONAL/TRAINING EXPENSES620-8400-854100

09/21/2022MROCKLEYPRESIDENT LEAGUE CONF REGISTRATION

YPaid0.00 280.00 09/21/202208/18/2022LEAGUE OF WISCONSIN MUNIC55472

DYKSTRA DIANA

280.00 PRESIDENT LEAGUE CONF REGISTRATION100-5111-533500

09/21/2022MROCKLEYCLERK WMCA CONF & ADVANCE CLASS

YPaid0.00 257.21 09/21/202208/23/2022CHULA VISTA RESORT55473

DYKSTRA DIANA

257.21 TRAINING & TRAVEL100-5142-533500
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09/21/2022MROCKLEYSEPTEMBER-OCTOBER 2022 MONTHLY PHONE
BILL

YPaid0.00 997.83 09/21/202209/12/2022VBS*VONAGE BUSINESS55474

DYKSTRA DIANA

12.86 TELEPHONE100-5141-522500

64.43 TELEPHONE100-5142-522500

51.43 SOFTWARE SUPPORT/MAINTENANCE100-5145-522900

25.72 TELEPHONE100-5241-522500

12.86 TELEPHONE100-5632-522500

25.85 TELEPHONE100-5323-522500

12.87 TELEPHONE100-5512-522500

12.86 TELEPHONE100-5120-522500

238.60 TELEPHONE100-5211-522500

234.11 TELEPHONE150-5221-522500

252.18 TELEPHONE440-5511-522500

27.03 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES610-6920-692100

27.03 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES620-8400-851000

09/21/2022MROCKLEYDEPUTY CLERK WMCA CONF

YPaid0.00 80.00 09/21/202208/18/2022WISCMUNCLERKS55475

GOURDOUX LINDA

80.00 DEPUTY CLERK WMCA CONF100-5142-533500

09/21/2022MROCKLEYDEPUTY CLERK WMCA HOTEL

YPaid0.00 180.00 09/21/202208/23/2022CHULA VISTA RESORT55476

GOURDOUX LINDA

180.00 TRAINING & TRAVEL100-5142-533500

09/21/2022MROCKLEY9/1/22-9/30/22

YPaid0.00 19.99 09/21/202209/01/2022NETFLIX.COM55477

ISELY MARY JO

19.99 THINGERY PURCHASES440-5511-533000

09/21/2022MROCKLEYPROGRAM SUPPLIES

YPaid0.00 27.96 09/21/202208/15/2022HOBBY LOBBY #56055478

KIM CATHRYN

27.96 PROGRAMMING440-5511-533100

09/21/2022MROCKLEYTAX REFUND

YPaid0.00 (2.47)09/21/202208/17/2022US BANK55479

KIM CATHRYN
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(2.47)NEWSPAPERS440-5511-532700

09/21/2022MROCKLEYBUSINESS CARDS

YPaid0.00 50.00 09/21/202208/19/2022CANVA* I03517-2412124155480

KIM CATHRYN

50.00 OUTREACH440-5511-533300

09/21/2022MROCKLEYTRIMMER LINE

YPaid0.00 49.94 09/21/202208/31/2022THE HOME DEPOT #492155481

KIM CATHRYN

49.94 SUPPLIES440-5511-531100

09/21/2022MROCKLEYSHELF & MISC SUPPLIES

YPaid0.00 222.92 09/21/202209/02/2022THE HOME DEPOT 492155482

KIM CATHRYN

222.92 SUPPLIES440-5511-531100

09/21/2022MROCKLEYPROGRAM FEES

YPaid0.00 124.19 09/21/202209/06/2022WEHR NATURE CENTER55483

KIM CATHRYN

124.19 PROGRAMMING440-5511-533100

09/21/2022MROCKLEYTEEN PROGRAM SNACKS

YPaid0.00 26.98 09/21/202209/07/2022PICK N SAVE #38455484

KIM CATHRYN

26.98 PROGRAMMING440-5511-533100

09/21/2022MROCKLEYNEWSLETTER SEPTEMBER

YPaid0.00 69.99 09/21/202209/08/2022MAILCHIMP   *MISC55485

KIM CATHRYN

69.99 DIGITAL MATERIALS440-5511-534000

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWWTF WEED TRIMMER REPLACEMENT HEAD

YPaid0.00 19.97 09/21/202208/15/2022THE HOME DEPOT #492155486

MILLER KENNETH

19.97 OPERATION SUPPLY/EXPENSE620-8010-827000

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWWTF CARB REBUILD KIT FOR 3" TRASH
PUMP

YPaid0.00 90.81 09/21/202208/16/2022BOATS.NET55487

MILLER KENNETH

90.81 OPERATION SUPPLY/EXPENSE620-8010-827000
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09/21/2022MROCKLEYWWTF PAINTING SUPPLIES

YPaid0.00 39.98 09/21/202208/16/2022THE HOME DEPOT #492155488

MILLER KENNETH

39.98 MAINT-GENERAL PLANT/STRUCTURES620-8010-834000

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWWTF HONDA PUMP PARTS RETURN

YPaid0.00 (42.27)09/21/202208/17/2022US BANK55489

MILLER KENNETH

(42.27)OPERATION SUPPLY/EXPENSE620-8010-827000

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWWTF 1 1/2 FIRE HOSE Y ADAPTOR

YPaid0.00 221.78 09/21/202208/17/2022SP FIREHOSEDIRECTCOM55490

MILLER KENNETH

221.78 OPERATION SUPPLY/EXPENSE620-8010-827000

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWWTF HONDA PUMP REPAIR PARTS

YPaid0.00 141.63 09/21/202208/17/2022PARTSPAK COM55491

MILLER KENNETH

141.63 OPERATION SUPPLY/EXPENSE620-8010-827000

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWATER WRWA DINNER KEN

YPaid0.00 10.14 09/21/202208/17/2022KFC G13578155492

MILLER KENNETH

10.14 MISC GENERAL EXPENSES610-6920-693000

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWATER WRWA ROOM JAYME

YPaid0.00 96.00 09/21/202208/18/2022COMFORT INNS55493

MILLER KENNETH

96.00 MISC GENERAL EXPENSES610-6920-693000

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWATER WRWA DAVE ROOM

YPaid0.00 96.00 09/21/202208/18/2022COMFORT INNS55494

MILLER KENNETH

96.00 MISC GENERAL EXPENSES610-6920-693000

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWATER WRWA ROOM KEN

YPaid0.00 96.00 09/21/202208/18/2022COMFORT INNS55495

MILLER KENNETH

96.00 MISC GENERAL EXPENSES610-6920-693000
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09/21/2022MROCKLEYWASTEWATER STUDY CLASSES KEN

YPaid0.00 100.00 09/21/202208/19/2022OPC*WISCONSIN RURAL WTR55496

MILLER KENNETH

100.00 EDUCATIONAL/TRAINING EXPENSES620-8400-854100

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWWTF COLLECTION SYSTEM CLASS KEN

YPaid0.00 100.00 09/21/202208/19/2022OPC*WISCONSIN RURAL WTR55497

MILLER KENNETH

100.00 EDUCATIONAL/TRAINING EXPENSES620-8400-854100

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWWTF WASTEWATER CLASS KEN

YPaid0.00 100.00 09/21/202208/19/2022OPC*WISCONSIN RURAL WTR55498

MILLER KENNETH

100.00 EDUCATIONAL/TRAINING EXPENSES620-8400-854100

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWWTF LICENSE CLASSES CLASSES

YPaid0.00 6.05 09/21/202208/19/2022OPC MSC*SERVICE FEE 02455499

MILLER KENNETH

6.05 EDUCATIONAL/TRAINING EXPENSES620-8400-854100

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWWTF COLLECTION SYSTEM CLASS KEN

YPaid0.00 6.05 09/21/202208/19/2022OPC MSC*SERVICE FEE 02455500

MILLER KENNETH

6.05 EDUCATIONAL/TRAINING EXPENSES620-8400-854100

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWWTF CLASSES KEN

YPaid0.00 6.05 09/21/202208/19/2022OPC MSC*SERVICE FEE 02455501

MILLER KENNETH

6.05 EDUCATIONAL/TRAINING EXPENSES620-8400-854100

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWWOA REIGISTRATION DAVE AND KEN

YPaid0.00 370.00 09/21/202208/19/2022WISCONSIN WASTEWATER OPER55502

MILLER KENNETH

370.00 EDUCATIONAL/TRAINING EXPENSES620-8400-854100

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWWTF HONDA PUMP PARTS CREDIT

YPaid0.00 (9.95)09/21/202208/25/2022US BANK55503

MILLER KENNETH

(9.95)OPERATION SUPPLY/EXPENSE620-8010-827000
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09/21/2022MROCKLEYWWTF HONDA PUMP APRTS

YPaid0.00 50.64 09/21/202208/25/2022BOATS.NET55504

MILLER KENNETH

50.64 OPERATION SUPPLY/EXPENSE620-8010-827000

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWWTF HOSE HANGER BRACKET

YPaid0.00 64.51 09/21/202208/29/2022QC SUPPLY55505

MILLER KENNETH

64.51 OPERATION SUPPLY/EXPENSE620-8010-827000

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWWTF HONDA PUMP PARTS RETURN

YPaid0.00 (38.59)09/21/202208/30/2022US BANK55506

MILLER KENNETH

(38.59)OPERATION SUPPLY/EXPENSE620-8010-827000

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWATER WELL AND TRUCK TOOLS

YPaid0.00 175.00 09/21/202209/04/2022SQ *MPP TOOLS55507

MILLER KENNETH

175.00 OPERATION SUPPLY/EXP-PUMPING610-6210-662300

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWWTF SAFETY TRAILER ELECTRIC ADAPTOR

YPaid0.00 7.33 09/21/202209/08/2022WM SUPERCENTER #157155508

MILLER KENNETH

7.33 OPERATION SUPPLY/EXPENSE620-8010-827000

09/21/2022MROCKLEYTRUCK # 8 BRAKE BACKING PLATES

YPaid0.00 93.90 09/21/202208/25/2022MIXER & PLANT PARTS MANUF55509

PETERSON RANDY

93.90 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE100-5324-539500

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWWTF FLOOR SQUEEGEE

YPaid0.00 27.97 09/21/202208/22/2022THE HOME DEPOT #492155510

SMITH JAMES A

27.97 OPERATION SUPPLY/EXPENSE620-8010-827000

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWWTF OFFICE SUPPLIES

YPaid0.00 18.68 09/21/202209/01/2022WAL-MART #157155511

SMITH JAMES A

18.68 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES620-8400-851000
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09/21/2022MROCKLEYWWTF WET TESTING

YPaid0.00 11.94 09/21/202209/07/2022WAL-MART #157155512

SMITH JAMES A

11.94 LABORATORY620-8010-826000

09/21/2022MROCKLEYWWTF WET TESTING

YPaid0.00 5.34 09/21/202209/14/2022WM SUPERCENTER #157155513

SMITH JAMES A

5.34 LABORATORY620-8010-826000

09/21/2022MROCKLEYSTATION SUPPLIES

YPaid0.00 15.44 09/21/202208/15/2022WM SUPERCENTER #157155514

STIEN JEFFREY R

15.44 SUPPLIES150-5221-531100

09/21/2022MROCKLEYUTV HEATER

YPaid0.00 399.00 09/21/202208/16/2022AMZ*UTV DIRECT INC.55515

STIEN JEFFREY R

399.00 FIRE DEPT CAPITAL EQUIP430-5700-571300

09/21/2022MROCKLEYEMS SUPPLIES

YPaid0.00 12.96 09/21/202208/18/2022AMAZON.COM*IZ9096E33 AMZN55516

STIEN JEFFREY R

12.96 SUPPLIES150-5231-531100

09/21/2022MROCKLEYCLASS K EXTINGUISHER KITCHEN

YPaid0.00 265.00 09/21/202208/18/2022AMZN MKTP US*QL8VK7VM355517

STIEN JEFFREY R

265.00 SUPPLIES150-5221-531100

09/21/2022MROCKLEYIL TOLLWAY TOLLS FOR 3451

YPaid0.00 5.50 09/21/202208/20/2022IL TOLLWAY -PAY BY PLATE55518

STIEN JEFFREY R

5.50 TRAINING & TRAVEL150-5232-533500

09/21/2022MROCKLEYEXTINGUISHER BRACKET 3451

YPaid0.00 22.95 09/21/202208/21/2022AMZN MKTP US*920LW3TJ3 AM55519

STIEN JEFFREY R

22.95 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE150-5231-539500
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09/21/2022MROCKLEYEMS SUPPLIES

YPaid0.00 107.97 09/21/202208/23/2022AMZN MKTP US*2I8BK4TZ355520

STIEN JEFFREY R

107.97 SUPPLIES150-5231-531100

09/21/2022MROCKLEYSTATION SUPPLIES

YPaid0.00 23.75 09/21/202208/25/2022AMAZON.COM*302UD76K3 AMZN55521

STIEN JEFFREY R

23.75 SUPPLIES150-5221-531100

09/21/2022MROCKLEYSTATION SUPPLIES

YPaid0.00 2.74 09/21/202209/01/2022WM SUPERCENTER #157155522

STIEN JEFFREY R

2.74 SUPPLIES150-5221-531100

09/21/2022MROCKLEYSTATION SUPPLIES SOFTNER SALT

YPaid0.00 32.94 09/21/202209/07/2022TRACTOR SUPPLY #33955523

STIEN JEFFREY R

32.94 SUPPLIES150-5221-531100

09/21/2022MROCKLEYUTV LIGHTS

YPaid0.00 287.96 09/21/202209/14/2022TRACTOR SUPPLY #33955524

STIEN JEFFREY R

287.96 FIRE DEPT CAPITAL EQUIP430-5700-571300

09/21/2022MROCKLEYKITCHEN COMPUTER KEYBOARD

YPaid0.00 39.79 09/21/202209/14/2022AMZN MKTP US*1M5QG2O2055525

STIEN JEFFREY R

39.79 SUPPLIES150-5221-531100

09/21/2022MROCKLEYSTAPLES

YPaid0.00 7.32 09/21/202208/17/2022AMAZON.COM*GE2GQ1C03 AMZN55526

STREIT DANIEL

7.32 SUPPLIES100-5211-531100

09/21/2022MROCKLEYSTICKY NOTES

YPaid0.00 13.80 09/21/202208/18/2022AMAZON.COM*RJ0LC0KB3 AMZN55527

STREIT DANIEL

13.80 SUPPLIES100-5211-531100
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09/21/2022MROCKLEYPAPER TOWELS

YPaid0.00 39.99 09/21/202209/13/2022AMAZON.COM*1F2AY65Y255528

STREIT DANIEL

39.99 BLDG REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE100-5211-539400

09/21/2022MROCKLEYSURA CLOTHING

YPaid0.00 96.59 09/21/202208/24/2022GALLS55529

SURA MATTHEW J

96.59 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE150-5221-534600

09/21/2022MROCKLEYAPPLE ICLOUD STORAGE

YPaid0.00 0.99 09/21/202209/08/2022APPLE.COM/BILL55530

SURA MATTHEW J

0.99 SUPPLIES150-5231-531100

0.00 8,385.06 Total Purchase Card Vendor: 0002 US BANK

12.86 TELEPHONE100-5632-522500

12.87 TELEPHONE100-5512-522500

152.88 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE100-5324-539500

300.00 TRAINING & TRAVEL100-5323-533500

25.85 TELEPHONE100-5323-522500

25.72 TELEPHONE100-5241-522500

39.99 BLDG REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE100-5211-539400

21.12 SUPPLIES100-5211-531100

238.60 TELEPHONE100-5211-522500

51.43 SOFTWARE SUPPORT/MAINTENANCE100-5145-522900

517.21 TRAINING & TRAVEL100-5142-533500

64.43 TELEPHONE100-5142-522500

12.86 TELEPHONE100-5141-522500

12.86 TELEPHONE100-5120-522500

280.00 TRAINING & TRAVEL100-5111-533500

--- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---

0.00 8,478.34 # of Invoices:              69  # Due:     0           Totals:

0.00 (93.28)# of Credit Memos:           4  # Due:     0           Totals:

0.00 8,385.06 Net of Invoices and Credit Memos:
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879.20 EDUCATIONAL/TRAINING EXPENSES620-8400-854100

45.71 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES620-8400-851000

39.98 MAINT-GENERAL PLANT/STRUCTURES620-8010-834000

533.83 OPERATION SUPPLY/EXPENSE620-8010-827000

17.28 LABORATORY620-8010-826000

308.57 MISC GENERAL EXPENSES610-6920-693000

27.03 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES610-6920-692100

4.50 OPERATION SUPPLY/EXP-TREATMENT610-6300-663200

175.00 OPERATION SUPPLY/EXP-PUMPING610-6210-662300

1,973.18 DONATED FUND EXPENDITURES440-5890-580600

168.99 DIGITAL MATERIALS440-5511-534000

123.73 TRAINING & TRAVEL440-5511-533500

50.00 OUTREACH440-5511-533300

179.13 PROGRAMMING440-5511-533100

19.99 THINGERY PURCHASES440-5511-533000

(2.47)NEWSPAPERS440-5511-532700

272.86 SUPPLIES440-5511-531100

252.18 TELEPHONE440-5511-522500

686.96 FIRE DEPT CAPITAL EQUIP430-5700-571300

5.50 TRAINING & TRAVEL150-5232-533500

22.95 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE150-5231-539500

121.92 SUPPLIES150-5231-531100

96.59 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE150-5221-534600

379.66 SUPPLIES150-5221-531100

234.11 TELEPHONE150-5221-522500
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SORTED BY CARDHOLDER

CREDIT CARD TRANSACTIONS FOR BOARD

INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 12/13Page:09/29/2022 10:02 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/21/2022 - 09/21/2022
JOURNALIZED PAID

 BANK CODE: GEN - CHECK TYPE: EFT

GL Distribution

Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

--- TOTALS BY FUND ---

0.00 1,768.68 100 - GENERAL FUND
0.00 860.73 150 - FIRE/AMBULANCE FUND
0.00 686.96 430 - CAPITAL EQUIPMENT FUND
0.00 3,037.59 440 - LIBRARY FUND
0.00 515.10 610 - WATER UTILITY FUND
0.00 1,516.00 620 - SEWER UTILITY FUND

--- TOTALS BY DEPT/ACTIVITY ---

0.00 280.00 5111 - VILLAGE BOARD
0.00 12.86 5120 - MUNICIPAL COURT
0.00 12.86 5141 - VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR
0.00 581.64 5142 - CLERK-TREASURER
0.00 51.43 5145 - FINANCE DEPARTMENT
0.00 299.71 5211 - POLICE ADMINISTRATION
0.00 710.36 5221 - FIRE ADMINISTRATION
0.00 144.87 5231 - AMBULANCE
0.00 5.50 5232 - AMBULANCE TRAINING
0.00 25.72 5241 - BUILDING INSPECTOR
0.00 325.85 5323 - GARAGE
0.00 152.88 5324 - MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT
0.00 1,064.41 5511 - LIBRARY SERVICES
0.00 12.87 5512 - MUSEUM
0.00 12.86 5632 - PLANNING DEPARTMENT
0.00 686.96 5700 - CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENDITURES
0.00 1,973.18 5890 - USE OF DESIGNATED FUNDS
0.00 175.00 6210 - PUMPING MAINTENANCE
0.00 4.50 6300 - WATER TREATMENT OPERATIONS
0.00 335.60 6920 - ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXP
0.00 591.09 8010 - WWTP-TREATMENT/DISPOSAL/GP
0.00 924.91 8400 - ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL

--- TOTALS BY PAYMENT CARD ACCOUNT ---

569.51 0707
10.43 1275
19.99 2365

1,535.04 2544
2,195.91 5311

61.11 5538
97.58 5724

260.00 6347 40



SORTED BY CARDHOLDER

CREDIT CARD TRANSACTIONS FOR BOARD

INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 13/13Page:09/29/2022 10:02 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/21/2022 - 09/21/2022
JOURNALIZED PAID

 BANK CODE: GEN - CHECK TYPE: EFT

GL Distribution

Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

--- TOTALS BY PAYMENT CARD ACCOUNT ---

1,216.00 6370
191.05 6639
63.93 7403

1,707.13 8389
4.50 8764

93.90 9625
358.98 9708
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WE ENERGIES REPORT FOR BOARD

INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 1/6Page:09/29/2022 10:05 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/16/2022 - 09/16/2022
JOURNALIZED PAID

 VENDOR CODE: 0034 - CHECK TYPE: EFT

GL Distribution

Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-00002 Well #3 Elec

YPaid0.00 1,523.10 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55532

4267601811

1,523.10 0700126680-00002 Well #3 Elec610-6200-662200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-00003 Street Lights

YPaid0.00 3,783.20 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55533

4267601811

3,783.20 0700126680-00003 Street Lights100-5342-522200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-00004 Greenwald

YPaid0.00 161.24 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55534

4267601811

161.24 0700126680-00004 Greenwald610-6200-662200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-00005 Booster Station

YPaid0.00 410.76 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55535

4267601811

410.76 0700126680-00005 Booster Station610-6200-662200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-00007 1240 N. Rochester

YPaid0.00 66.89 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55536

4267601811

66.89 0700126680-00007 1240 N. Rochester620-8020-821000

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-00008 Police Garage

YPaid0.00 35.72 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55537

4267601811

35.72 0700126680-00008 Police Garage100-5211-522200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-00009 Fld Prk Baseball
Lights

YPaid0.00 22.59 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55538

4267601811

22.59 0700126680-00009 Fld Prk Baseball Lights100-5521-522200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000010 Fox River View

YPaid0.00 78.13 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55539

4267601811

78.13 0700126680-000010 Fox River View620-8020-821000

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000011 DPW Elec

YPaid0.00 294.12 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55540

4267601811

294.12 0700126680-000011 DPW Elec100-5323-522200
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WE ENERGIES REPORT FOR BOARD

INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 2/6Page:09/29/2022 10:05 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/16/2022 - 09/16/2022
JOURNALIZED PAID

 VENDOR CODE: 0034 - CHECK TYPE: EFT

GL Distribution

Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000012 Fire

YPaid0.00 1,390.03 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55541

4267601811

1,390.03 0700126680-000012 Fire150-5221-522200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000013 police-CTH E N of
Sugden

YPaid0.00 19.26 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55542

4267601811

19.26 0700126680-000013 police-CTH E N of Sugd100-5211-522200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000014 Hall

YPaid0.00 1,187.92 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55543

4267601811

1,187.92 0700126680-000014 Hall100-5160-522200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000014 Hall Gas

YPaid0.00 11.40 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55544

4267601811

11.40 0700126680-000014 Hall Gas100-5160-522400

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000016 Miniwauken Park

YPaid0.00 29.37 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55545

4267601811

29.37 0700126680-000016 Miniwauken Park100-5521-522200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000017 Holz Elec

YPaid0.00 10,501.38 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55546

4267601811

10,501.38 0700126680-000017 Holz Elec620-8010-821100

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000018 Parks

YPaid0.00 32.98 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55547

4267601811

32.98 0700126680-000018 Parks100-5521-522200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000019 Atkinson Pump

YPaid0.00 212.85 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55548

4267601811

212.85 0700126680-000019 Atkinson Pump620-8020-821000

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000020 Well #6

YPaid0.00 153.29 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55549

4267601811

153.29 0700126680-000020 Well #6610-6200-662200
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WE ENERGIES REPORT FOR BOARD

INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 3/6Page:09/29/2022 10:05 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/16/2022 - 09/16/2022
JOURNALIZED PAID

 VENDOR CODE: 0034 - CHECK TYPE: EFT

GL Distribution

Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000021 DPW Gas

YPaid0.00 26.35 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55550

4267601811

26.35 0700126680-000021 DPW Gas100-5323-522400

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000022 Concession
Building

YPaid0.00 263.65 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55551

4267601811

263.65 0700126680-000022 Concession Building100-5521-522200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000023 Well #3 Gas

YPaid0.00 10.23 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55552

4267601811

10.23 0700126680-000023 Well #3 Gas610-6200-662200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000024 Parks-200 S
Rochester

YPaid0.00 20.81 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55553

4267601811

20.81 0700126680-000024 Parks-200 S Rochester100-5342-522200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000027 Police

YPaid0.00 1,320.31 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55554

4267601811

1,320.31 0700126680-000027 Police100-5211-522200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000028 Miniwaukan
Pavilion

YPaid0.00 16.80 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55555

4267601811

16.80 0700126680-000028 Miniwaukan Pavilion100-5521-522200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000029 F. Park Sump Pump

YPaid0.00 20.84 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55556

4267601811

20.84 0700126680-000029 F. Park Sump Pump100-5521-522200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000031 Holz Gas

YPaid0.00 10.23 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55557

4267601811

10.23 0700126680-000031 Holz Gas620-8010-821200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000032 Well #4 Elec

YPaid0.00 1,988.20 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55558

4267601811

1,988.20 0700126680-000032 Well #4 Elec610-6200-662200
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WE ENERGIES REPORT FOR BOARD

INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 4/6Page:09/29/2022 10:05 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/16/2022 - 09/16/2022
JOURNALIZED PAID

 VENDOR CODE: 0034 - CHECK TYPE: EFT

GL Distribution

Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000033 Parks

YPaid0.00 115.84 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55559

4267601811

115.84 0700126680-000033 Parks100-5521-522200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000034 Street Lights

YPaid0.00 54.50 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55560

4267601811

54.50 0700126680-000034 Street Lights100-5342-522200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000036 Flashers

YPaid0.00 10.72 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55561

4267601811

10.72 0700126680-000036 Flashers100-5211-522200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000037 Well #4 Gas

YPaid0.00 12.29 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55562

4267601811

12.29 0700126680-000037 Well #4 Gas610-6200-662200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000039 Well #5

YPaid0.00 1,801.74 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55564

4267601811

1,801.74 0700126680-000039 Well #5610-6200-662200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-00043 Outdoor Stage

YPaid0.00 20.40 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55565

4267601811

20.40 0700126680-00043 Outdoor Stage100-5521-522200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0709449777-00001 Library Gas

YPaid0.00 249.39 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55566

4267601811

249.39 0709449777-00001 Library Gas440-5511-522400

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0709449777-00002 Library Elec

YPaid0.00 3,235.19 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55567

4267601811

3,235.19 0709449777-00002 Library Elec440-5511-522200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0712697628-00001 Tower Radio Bldg

YPaid0.00 23.44 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55568

4267601811

23.44 0712697628-00001 Tower Radio Bldg100-5211-522200
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WE ENERGIES REPORT FOR BOARD

INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 5/6Page:09/29/2022 10:05 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/16/2022 - 09/16/2022
JOURNALIZED PAID

 VENDOR CODE: 0034 - CHECK TYPE: EFT

GL Distribution

Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0712697628-00002 Mukw Dam

YPaid0.00 21.56 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55569

4267601811

21.56 0712697628-00002 Mukw Dam100-5254-522200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0712697628-00003 PD Tower meter
#05662

YPaid0.00 48.25 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55570

4267601811

48.25 0712697628-00003 PD Tower meter #05662100-5211-522200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0712697628-00004 1224 Riverton

YPaid0.00 75.94 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55571

4267601811

75.94 0712697628-00004 1224 Riverton620-8020-821000

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0712697628-00006 Well #7

YPaid0.00 1,393.10 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55572

4267601811

1,393.10 0712697628-00006 Well #7610-6200-662200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0712697628-00007 School Crossing
Lights

YPaid0.00 15.17 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55573

4267601811

15.17 0712697628-00007 School Crossing Lights100-5342-522200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-00015 STREET LIGHTS

YPaid0.00 10,010.05 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55574

4269498723

10,010.05 0700126680-00015 STREET LIGHTS100-5342-522200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-00006 Field Park

YPaid0.00 60.76 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55575

4257904685

60.76 0700126680-00006 Field Park100-5521-522200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000025 Tower

YPaid0.00 33.01 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55576

4257904685

33.01 0700126680-000025 Tower610-6200-662200

09/15/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-00030 Andrews Street

YPaid0.00 106.25 09/15/202208/25/2022WE ENERGIES55577

4257904685

106.25 0700126680-00030 Andrews Street100-5521-522200
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WE ENERGIES REPORT FOR BOARD

INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 6/6Page:09/29/2022 10:05 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/16/2022 - 09/16/2022
JOURNALIZED PAID

 VENDOR CODE: 0034 - CHECK TYPE: EFT

GL Distribution

Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

433.81 PUMPING POWER & FUEL620-8020-821000

10.23 NAT GAS/ADMIN BLDG/HEAT EXCH620-8010-821200

10,501.38 WWTP ELECTRIC POWER620-8010-821100

7,486.96 FUEL OR POWER PURCHASED610-6200-662200

249.39 GAS440-5511-522400

3,235.19 ELECTRIC440-5511-522200

1,390.03 ELECTRIC150-5221-522200

689.48 ELECTRIC100-5521-522200

13,883.73 ELECTRIC100-5342-522200

26.35 GAS100-5323-522400

294.12 ELECTRIC100-5323-522200

21.56 ELECTRIC100-5254-522200

1,457.70 ELECTRIC100-5211-522200

11.40 GAS100-5160-522400

1,187.92 ELECTRIC100-5160-522200

--- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---

0.00 40,879.25 # of Invoices:              45  # Due:     0           Totals:

0.00 0.00 # of Credit Memos:           0  # Due:     0           Totals:

0.00 40,879.25 Net of Invoices and Credit Memos:

--- TOTALS BY FUND ---

0.00 17,572.26 100 - GENERAL FUND
0.00 1,390.03 150 - FIRE/AMBULANCE FUND
0.00 3,484.58 440 - LIBRARY FUND
0.00 7,486.96 610 - WATER UTILITY FUND
0.00 10,945.42 620 - SEWER UTILITY FUND

--- TOTALS BY DEPT/ACTIVITY ---

0.00 1,199.32 5160 - VILLAGE HALL
0.00 1,457.70 5211 - POLICE ADMINISTRATION
0.00 1,390.03 5221 - FIRE ADMINISTRATION
0.00 21.56 5254 - DAMS
0.00 320.47 5323 - GARAGE
0.00 13,883.73 5342 - STREET LIGHTING
0.00 3,484.58 5511 - LIBRARY SERVICES
0.00 689.48 5521 - PARKS
0.00 7,486.96 6200 - PUMPING OPERATIONS
0.00 10,511.61 8010 - WWTP-TREATMENT/DISPOSAL/GP
0.00 433.81 8020 - LIFT STATIONS/PUMPING EQUIP
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 1/1Page
:

09/29/2022 10:07 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK NUMBER 34985 - 34986
Banks: GEN

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

3,618.66 100-0000-242400COURT FINES AND FEESTREASURER STATE OF WI34985GEN09/09/2022

1,368.00 100-0000-243240COURT FINES AND FEESTREASURER WAUKESHA COUNTY34986GEN09/09/2022

4,986.66 TOTAL OF 2 CHECKSTOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 1/1Page
:

09/29/2022 10:09 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK NUMBER 528
Banks: GEN

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

3.13 100-5142-539900INVOICE CLOUD MONTHLY FEES - AUGUST
2022

INVOICE CLOUD528(E)GEN09/08/2022

46.09 100-5241-539900INVOICE CLOUD MONTHLY FEES - AUGUST
2022

528(E)

35.01 410-5363-539900INVOICE CLOUD MONTHLY FEES - AUGUST
2022

528(E)

35.01 610-6902-690300INVOICE CLOUD MONTHLY FEES - AUGUST
2022

528(E)

35.01 620-8300-840000INVOICE CLOUD MONTHLY FEES - AUGUST
2022

528(E)

154.25 

154.25 TOTAL OF 1 CHECKSTOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 1/1Page
:

09/29/2022 10:10 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK NUMBER 536
Banks: GEN

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

18.06 100-5141-539900FLEX 10/01/22 - 12/31/22TASC536(E)GEN09/27/2022

36.12 100-5142-539900FLEX 10/01/22 - 12/31/22536(E)

72.24 100-5145-539900FLEX 10/01/22 - 12/31/22536(E)

216.72 100-5211-539900FLEX 10/01/22 - 12/31/22536(E)

198.66 100-5212-539900FLEX 10/01/22 - 12/31/22536(E)

36.12 100-5241-539900FLEX 10/01/22 - 12/31/22536(E)

144.48 100-5323-531100FLEX 10/01/22 - 12/31/22536(E)

126.42 150-5221-539900FLEX 10/01/22 - 12/31/22536(E)

126.42 440-5511-539900FLEX 10/01/22 - 12/31/22536(E)

72.24 610-6902-690300FLEX 10/01/22 - 12/31/22536(E)

54.18 620-8300-840000FLEX 10/01/22 - 12/31/22536(E)

1,101.66 

1,101.66 TOTAL OF 1 CHECKSTOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 1/1Page
:

09/29/2022 10:12 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK DATE FROM 09/01/2022 - 09/01/2022
Banks: GEN

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

4,779.53 100-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 09/02/22 ACCT 305155MISSION SQUARE RETIREMENT34912GEN09/01/2022

680.63 440-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 09/02/22 ACCT 30515534912

5.25 500-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 09/02/22 ACCT 30515534912

204.03 610-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 09/02/22 ACCT 30515534912

360.12 620-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 09/02/22 ACCT 30515534912

6,029.56 

16.90 100-0000-215305SEPTEMBER 2022 ACCIDENT INSSECURIAN FINANCIAL GROUP INC34913GEN09/01/2022

64.00 100-5145-533500WTA FALL WORKSHOPWISCONSIN TOWNS ASSOCIATION34914GEN09/01/2022

580.00 100-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 09/02/2022GREAT WEST RETIREMENT SERVICES527(E)GEN09/01/2022

709.73 150-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 09/02/2022527(E)

1,289.73 

7,400.19 TOTAL OF 4 CHECKSTOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 1/2Page
:

09/29/2022 10:15 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK DATE FROM 09/14/2022 - 09/14/2022
Banks: GEN

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

330.03 100-0000-215302ACCOUNT# V1553  SUPPLEMENTAL
INSURANCE

AFLAC34987GEN09/14/2022

307.72 150-0000-215302ACCOUNT# V1553  SUPPLEMENTAL
INSURANCE

34987

0.63 440-0000-215302ACCOUNT# V1553  SUPPLEMENTAL
INSURANCE

34987

1.83 610-0000-215302ACCOUNT# V1553  SUPPLEMENTAL
INSURANCE

34987

231.55 620-0000-215302ACCOUNT# V1553  SUPPLEMENTAL
INSURANCE

34987

871.76 

1,157.04 100-0000-215301OCTOBER 2022 LIFE INSURANCEMINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE34988GEN09/14/2022

168.17 150-0000-215301OCTOBER 2022 LIFE INSURANCE34988

128.58 440-0000-215301OCTOBER 2022 LIFE INSURANCE34988

0.47 500-0000-215301OCTOBER 2022 LIFE INSURANCE34988

37.01 610-0000-215301OCTOBER 2022 LIFE INSURANCE34988

180.31 620-0000-215301OCTOBER 2022 LIFE INSURANCE34988

1,671.58 

4,798.67 100-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 09/16/22 ACCT 305155MISSION SQUARE RETIREMENT34989GEN09/14/2022

680.49 440-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 09/16/22 ACCT 30515534989

197.72 610-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 09/16/22 ACCT 30515534989

355.70 620-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 09/16/22 ACCT 30515534989

6,032.58 

49,071.81 100-0000-215300OCTOBER 2022 HEALTH INSURANCEEMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS529(E)GEN09/14/2022

8,230.86 150-0000-215300OCTOBER 2022 HEALTH INSURANCE529(E)

6,717.03 440-0000-215300OCTOBER 2022 HEALTH INSURANCE529(E)

99.64 500-0000-215300OCTOBER 2022 HEALTH INSURANCE529(E)

3,502.86 610-0000-215300OCTOBER 2022 HEALTH INSURANCE529(E)

5,939.74 620-0000-215300OCTOBER 2022 HEALTH INSURANCE529(E)

73,561.94 

580.00 100-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 09/16/22GREAT WEST RETIREMENT SERVICES530(E)GEN09/14/2022

658.71 150-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 09/16/22530(E)

1,238.71 

2,000.00 100-5142-531500POSTAGEHASLER MAILING SOLUTIONS531(E)GEN09/14/2022

30,966.63 100-0000-215200WISCONSIN RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS -
AUGUST 2022

WI RETIREMENT SYSTEM532(E)GEN09/14/2022

10,022.85 150-0000-215200WISCONSIN RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS -
AUGUST 2022

532(E)

4,942.64 440-0000-215200WISCONSIN RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS -
AUGUST 2022

532(E)

20.48 500-0000-215200WISCONSIN RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS -
AUGUST 2022

532(E)
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 2/2Page
:

09/29/2022 10:15 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK DATE FROM 09/14/2022 - 09/14/2022
Banks: GEN

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

2,224.26 610-0000-215200WISCONSIN RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS -
AUGUST 2022

532(E)

2,739.32 620-0000-215200WISCONSIN RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS -
AUGUST 2022

532(E)

50,916.18 

136,292.75 TOTAL OF 7 CHECKSTOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 1/2Page
:

09/29/2022 10:18 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK DATE FROM 09/29/2022 - 09/29/2022
Banks: GEN

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

4,781.14 100-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 09/30/22 ACCT 305155MISSION SQUARE RETIREMENT35090GEN09/29/2022

12.60 150-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 09/30/22 ACCT 30515535090

680.16 440-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 09/30/22 ACCT 30515535090

17.06 500-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 09/30/22 ACCT 30515535090

174.99 610-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 09/30/22 ACCT 30515535090

376.21 620-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 09/30/22 ACCT 30515535090

6,042.16 

675.00 150-0000-215500SEPTEMBER 2022 FIRE UNION DUESMUKWONAGO PROFESSIONAL35091GEN09/29/2022

800.00 100-0000-215500SEPTEMBER 2022 POLICE UNION DUESMUKWONAGO PROFESSIONAL POLICE35092GEN09/29/2022

2,491.74 100-0000-215350SEPTEMBER 2022 FSAVILLAGE OF MUKWONAGO MRA35093GEN09/29/2022

494.28 150-0000-215350SEPTEMBER 2022 FSA35093

1.81 610-0000-215350SEPTEMBER 2022 FSA35093

234.74 620-0000-215350SEPTEMBER 2022 FSA35093

3,222.57 

389.84 100-0000-215304OCTOBER 2022 DENTAL PREMIUMSDELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN537(E)GEN09/29/2022

20.98 150-0000-215304OCTOBER 2022 DENTAL PREMIUMS537(E)

51.72 440-0000-215304OCTOBER 2022 DENTAL PREMIUMS537(E)

9.40 610-0000-215304OCTOBER 2022 DENTAL PREMIUMS537(E)

0.36 620-0000-215304OCTOBER 2022 DENTAL PREMIUMS537(E)

472.30 

56.32 100-0000-215303OCTOBER 2022 VISION PREMIUMSDELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN538(E)GEN09/29/2022

35.76 440-0000-215303OCTOBER 2022 VISION PREMIUMS538(E)

92.08 

580.00 100-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 09/30/22GREAT WEST RETIREMENT SERVICES539(E)GEN09/29/2022

658.71 150-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 09/30/22539(E)

1,238.71 

92.75 100-5111-539900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES AUGUST 2022UKG INC.540(E)GEN09/29/2022

26.50 100-5120-539900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES AUGUST 2022540(E)

13.25 100-5141-539900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES AUGUST 2022540(E)

26.50 100-5142-539900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES AUGUST 2022540(E)

238.50 100-5144-521900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES AUGUST 2022540(E)

53.00 100-5145-539900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES AUGUST 2022540(E) 54



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 2/2Page
:

09/29/2022 10:18 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK DATE FROM 09/29/2022 - 09/29/2022
Banks: GEN

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

145.75 100-5211-539900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES AUGUST 2022540(E)

159.00 100-5212-539900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES AUGUST 2022540(E)

26.50 100-5213-521900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES AUGUST 2022540(E)

26.50 100-5241-539900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES AUGUST 2022540(E)

119.25 100-5300-539900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES AUGUST 2022540(E)

13.25 100-5670-521900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES AUGUST 2022540(E)

463.75 150-5221-539900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES AUGUST 2022540(E)

318.00 440-5511-539900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES AUGUST 2022540(E)

53.00 610-6902-690300PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES AUGUST 2022540(E)

53.00 620-8300-840000PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES AUGUST 2022540(E)

1,828.50 

14,371.32 TOTAL OF 8 CHECKSTOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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STATE OF WISCONSIN WAUKESHA COUNTY VILLAGE OF MUKWONAGO

ORDINANCE NO. 1010

An Ordinance Amending Section 2, “Amusement Devices,” of Article I, “In General,” of
Chapter 10, “Amusements and Entertainments,” of the Village of Mukwonago Municipal 

Code, and Amending Section 3, “Game Arcades,” of Article I, “In General,” of Chapter 10, 
“Amusements and Entertainments,” of the Village of Mukwonago Municipal Code

At a regular meeting of the Village Board of the Village of Mukwonago, Waukesha County, 
Wisconsin held on this 21st day of October 2022, a quorum being present and a majority of the Board 
voting therefore, said Board finds:

WHEREAS, Under the current Village of Mukwonago Code, an individual who wishes to operate a 
“game arcade” that includes “amusement devices” with the ability to be “coin operated,” must pay a 
fee of $40 per device offered; and

WHEREAS, This “per device” fee may be a financial hindrance to a prospective operator of a “game 
arcade” who wishes to offer a flat fee to operate any amusement devices on site, as opposed to 
collecting coins in the machine on a per play basis; and

WHEREAS, The Board finds that elimination of the $40 “per device” fee for an operator of a “game 
arcade” who charges a flat fee to use any device on site may reduce a barrier to economic development 
and is in the interests of the well-being of the Village of Mukwonago; 

NOW THEREFORE, at a regular meeting of the Village Board of the Village of Mukwonago, 
Waukesha County, Wisconsin, held on the 21st day of October 2022, by a favorable vote of the 
members being present and therefore, said Board does ordain as follows:

SECTION 1

Section 2, “Amusement Devices,” of Article I, “In General,” of Chapter 10, “Amusements and 
Entertainments”, of the General Ordinances of the Village of Mukwonago, is hereby amended by 
adding the following sentence to the end of part (d) as follows:

An operator of a “game arcade” as defined in § 10-3 herein that only charges a flat fee to use any 
amusement device on premises, as opposed to collecting coins or tokens in amusement devices on 
a per play basis, is not required to pay the “per device” licensing fee specified in the most recent 
Village Board resolution. 
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SECTION 2

Section 3, “Game arcades,” of Article I, “In General,” of Chapter 10, “Amusements and 
Entertainments”, of the General Ordinances of the Village of Mukwonago, is hereby amended by 
replacing subsection “(d)” with the following language:

(d) Fees. The application shall be accompanied by an application fee which shall cover the cost of 
processing the application and shall be nonrefundable. The annual fee for such license shall be 
specified in the most current Village Board resolution.  An operator of a “game arcade” as defined 
herein that only charges a flat fee to use any amusement device on premises, as opposed to 
collecting coins or tokens in amusement devices on a per play basis, is required to pay the separate 
licensing fee specified in the most recent Village Board resolution for that establishment. In 
addition to the annual fee required to be paid by the terms of this section, each applicant for an arcade 
license shall pay a nonrefundable investigation fee specified in the most current Village Board 
resolution.  

SECTION 3

That all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances conflicting with the provisions of this Ordinance are 
hereby to such extent repealed.

SECTION 4

If any portion of this Ordinance is invalid or unconstitutional, or the application of this Ordinance 
to any person or circumstances is invalid or unconstitutional, such invalidity or unconstitutionality 
shall not affect the other provisions or applications of this Ordinance which can be given effect 
without the invalid or unconstitutional provisions or applications.

SECTION 5

That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and posting as 
provided by law, and the Village Clerk shall so amend the Code of Ordinances of the Village of 
Mukwonago and shall indicate the number of this amending ordinance therein.  

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Village Board of the Village of Mukwonago, Waukesha
County, Wisconsin, this 20th day of July 2022.

Fred Winchoski, Village President, Board of Trustees

Countersigned:

Diana Dykstra, Village Clerk-Treasurer
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Library Director Report: September 2022 
 
Director Meetings and Activities 
Most of my month has been consumed with the Grutzmacher Collection, even significantly 
eating into my “vacation” at the end of August. Claire Wilbert from Bernstein and Associates 
was on-site between August 10 and 17. I worked side-by-side with her to help photograph and 
catalog every single item in the Grutzmacher Collection. We spent about three-and-a-half days 
at the Red Brick Museum (with some help from Jeff Vanevenhoven, Vice President of the 
Mukwonago Historical and Museum Society), and about two-and-a-half days in the Library 
basement where we got a little help from Mary Jo and Chris. I also cataloged all the non-Native 
American items and Chris put together an archival finding guide for all the Grutzmacher 
documents, so, for the first time ever, we will finally have a complete inventory (with 
photographs) of the entire Grutzmacher Collection. Though this is not at all in a public library 
director’s usual course of duties, I can say it has been very interesting to learn all about Native 
American artifacts, NAGPRA, museum curation and care, and proper handling and storage of 
fragile items. I also believe I am the first and only person in the history of the collection to have 
touched the entire collection and am definitely more knowledgeable than anyone else about 
the collection as whole including the history, contents, and responsibilities.  
 

  →     

As we cataloged the Grutzmacher items in the Library basement, we removed them from the old ammo boxes and 
decrepit Tupperware and into clean, archival bags and boxes that are neatly labeled. This labelling corresponds to 
the Excel spreadsheet we created so it is easy to locate any item.  
 

     
Claire and Jeff at the RBM   Chris working on organizing the archive Abby cataloging non- 

Native American artifacts 
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Circulation (Emily Ceithamer)  
Our long-time circulation clerk, Lindsey, got a full-time job offer somewhere else and left the 
Library at the end of August. While we are very happy for her, once again, we have been short-
staffed and have continued to struggle to finish basic circulation tasks like checking in items and 
shelving. I’ve worked closely with Abby to examine the circulation department needs and have 
provided data and insight into improving staffing in order to break the cycle of being behind 
and having to ask other non-circ staff members to help out—which then means they get behind 
on their own jobs. Based on that, Abby is increasing budgeted hours for circulation to get me 
off the weekly schedule (so I have flexibility to act as back-up when someone can’t work) and 
we have already hired two new circulation clerks to get us up to appropriate staffing numbers. I 
think they will fit in well with the existing staff and will train quickly. With these changes, I plan 
to be able to not only get caught up with basic circulation, but to start in on tasks that should 
be happening routinely (such as shelf-reading and inventorying) but have not been 
accomplished due to short staffing and increased library material circulation.  
 
Children’s Department (Jane DeAngelis) 
It was a busy Summer at the library. 732 children and 68 teens participated in the Summer 
Reading Challenge. 267 children and teens named the library mascot dragon, dreaming of 
taking him home. 237 children and teens participated in the In-Library Firefly Scavenger Hunt 
earning a free book from the Prize Book Collection. And 335 children and teens tried to guess 
how many mini-marshmallows were in the container in hopes of taking home a s'more making 
kit. 
 
Looking ahead to Fall, we will learn about Lake Michigan's treasures,  host a fairytale-sharing 
Tinkerbell, have a storytime on the bus. Regular programs resume with Bubble Boogie, Family 
Storytime, Discovery Time, and Paws to Read. 
 
Reference and Adult Services (Chris Stape) 
The Summer Library program wrapped up in August. We had 302 adult registrations for the 
Beanstack Challenge, an increase from last year. We experimented with offering a paper 
version of Summer Bingo (not part of the Beanstack program) for those wanting to avoid the 
computer. Patrons were free to do both, but they were separate programs. While more than 
100 Bingo sheets were taken, only 16 were returned at the end. The scratch-off tickets for 
checking out 10 items were really popular again. We had about 350 tickets entered in the final 
prize drawing for local gift cards. 
 
One of our bigger programs in August was a visit by local author Corey Geiger. Attendance at 
book talks is a little hit or miss in our community, but it was a hit—well attended and he wound 
up interacting with folks for a good two hours. 
   
And just because I find it interesting, among our seven SLP grand prize baskets, once again, the 
gift certificate to Fork In the Road was by far the most popular. 
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Technical Services and Thingery (Mary Jo Isely) 
555 new items were processed and catalogued in August.  Added the following items to the 
Thingery:  the CREATE collection now has an Engraver; a “Discover the Paranormal” kit was 
added to DISCOVER BACKPACKS.   Due to low circulation, maintenance, and the need for more 
room the following items were removed from the Thingery & S.T.E.A.M. Kits:  Foldable bikes, 
AED Trainer, Chromecasts, Fishing Rod Adult (copy 2), Fishing Rod Children (copy 2), Littlecodr 
(copy 2), Aria’s Adventures (Virtual Reality S.T.E.A.M. Kit)— items were donated to the Friends 
of the Mukwonago Library Rummage Sale.  25 Nintendo Switch games are ready to be added to 
the Video Game collection--  hope to see the games available next week.  After 5 months the 
issue with the Hotspots connecting with Rokus, Smart TVs, Kindles and gaming consoles is 
hopefully resolved.  Each hotspot required an additional profile be added to its configuration.  
This was done manually.  Troubleshooting followed with the various devices to confirm the fix.  
The adult fiction weeding project plods along.   
 
MetaSpace 511 & Technology (Nancy Aycock) 
MetaSpace 511 ended summer with patrons attending Demo Days; coming in for 1:1 
appointments and classes for the laser machine, 3D printers, and the Cricut Maker machine; 
and the Friends of the Library using the Cricut Maker for the rummage sale signs.  
 
The laser machine has been at limited use July through August and unavailable for two weeks in 
August due to repairs and replacement parts needed. The laser machine needed to have a 
mirror and lens replaced along with an alignment which all contributed to a decrease in power 
and not being able to cut through materials. Also, the fume extractor would no longer run due 
to needing replacement filters.    
 
Northern Laser Systems sent out a service tech who did a thorough inspection and maintenance 
of the laser machine along with instructing Lead Innovator Nancy on what to look for and 
how/when to do regular maintenance. There was a notable increase in power and cutting 
accuracy after the new parts were installed and the alignment corrected. Nancy ordered and 
replaced the fume extractor filters which should be replaced every 12-18 months, it had been 
three years since the original ones had been installed. Nancy is creating a maintenance 
schedule along with a budget forecast for future equipment emergency repairs, replacement 
parts, and maintenance costs. The total cost of repairs was $1,361.00.   
 
Nancy was able to reschedule laser machine appointments for customers, has been testing out 
new materials such as stone and slate, and assisting patrons in creating little looms, wood and 
stone memorials, and many other laser engraving/cutting projects. Mark A. volunteered and 
assisted setting up the new laptops for MetaSpace 511 which have become a great asset for 
customers during 1:1 appointments and classes. Mark also assisted with setting up the new 
mini iPads for MetaSpace 511 staff to use to communicate via Teams and be able to easily 
access documents, emails, and schedules on the go. 
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Old deteriorated/damaged laser lens  laser machine being serviced 

 
Community Engagement Coordinator (Eric Huemmer) 
We’re continuing to find ways to get in front of the community, stay visible, and get involved. 
Jane, Abby, and I tackled four open houses (three elementary and the middle school) to 
showcase what resources the Library has for returning students and how it will continue to stay 
busy with programs and reading challenges throughout September and beyond. Pair that with 
the last Farmer’s Market of the year this past week and our monthly visit to Linden Grove 
senior facility, and we continue to find ways to get in front of the community!   
 
The Annual Rummage Sale put on by the Friends of the Library had an incredible turnout! While 
we won’t take credit for the hard work the Friends did, the three-day event brought in a slew of 
visitors to the Library.   
 
To capitalize on both the Open Houses and the Annual Rummage Sale taking place on Thursday, 
we launched the 2022 Community Survey and shared quarter-sheets with Open House families 
and Rummage Sale shoppers alike. As of 9/12, 836 surveys have been submitted! In addition to 
the Strategic Planning Committee using the data to write the next Strategic Plan, we will also 
use that information to make data-driven recommendations and explore how better to reach 
and serve the community.   
 
Events & Programs  
The Summer Library Program has wrapped up and we are already looking at ways to organize 
and create an even better experience year-after-year. But not to simply rest on our laurels, 
we’re already part of the planning committee concerning this year’s Jack-O'-Lantern Jaunt as 
the MCL will be offering a free Community Art Project. We received the request last year, and 
with over 2,000 attendees, this is a perfect opportunity to reach a high-priority demographic 
(local families) and stay visible throughout the year.   
 
The start of the school year doesn’t mean the end of programming, so we’re continuing to host 
events and programs of all kinds. Teen D&D continues to be popular, while we’re receiving 
feedback from the Teen Advisory Board about ways to improve the Young Adult experience and 
programming further.   
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Finally, we just wanted to pass on some feedback that we received from Mark Johnson from 
the Wisconsin Job Center who handles our weekly ad hoc job enter here at the Library:  
 
“I just want to make sure you're aware that your marketing is working! Last Thursday 
afternoon, a dad who had heard about our career services brought his son into the library for 
resume help. I was able to provide significant assistance to help him write his first resume.”  
 
That makes three weeks in a row that people were coming in without appointments looking for 
support from the Job Center here at the Library. We are proud to facilitate this collaboration so 
our community gets the resources they need! 
 
Statistics  
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~12-10176 ~ 
Your Infrastructure Ally ruekertmielke.com 

W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway, Waukesha, WI 53188-1020 262-542-5733 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     
 

 
 
September 26, 2022 
 
Ms. Diana Dykstra, CMC 
Clerk-Treasurer 
Village of Mukwonago 
440 River Crest Court 
Mukwonago, Wisconsin 53149 
 
RE: Minor Park Pedestrian Culvert Crossing 

Dear Ms. Dykstra: 

Bids for the above project were opened on September 22, 2022 at 10:00 a.m. at the Village Hall and were 
as follows: 

 BIDDER  BASE BID 
1.  All-Ways Contractors, Inc.  $178,243.00 
2.  Musson Bros., Inc.  $180,348.17 
3.  Globe Contractors, Inc.  $192,642.00 
4.  C. W. Purpero, Inc.  $195,706.00 
5.  The Wanasek Corp.  $200,680.00 
6.  Wondra Construction, Inc.  $209,550.00 
7.  A.W. Oakes & Son  $248,555.00 
8.  Advance Construction, Inc.  $255,475.00 
9.  Zignego Company, Inc.  $282,365.00 

 
We reviewed the documentation submitted by the apparent low bidder and found that: 

1. The Bid Form has been appropriately completed. 

2. We have no objections to the low bidder, nor to the proposed major subcontractors and suppliers. 

3. Low bidder has successfully completed similar projects. 

On these bases, we recommend that All-Ways Contractors, Inc. be awarded the Minor Park Pedestrian 
Culvert Crossing contract, in the amount of $178,243.00.  This amount is based on the bid unit prices and 
estimated quantities.  Actual quantities, and therefore the final contract price, may vary.  On all 
construction projects, and especially complex ones like this, unpredictable factors may increase the final 
contract amount.  For this reason, we recommend that the Village include a 10 percent contingency when 
preparing the financial plan for this work. 

Our review did not include an evaluation of bidder's current financial condition nor of their permanent 
safety program. 

Should you decide to accept our recommendation, we have prepared the enclosed Notice of Award for 
your use.  After Board approval has been received, please have the appropriate official sign where 
indicated and forward a signed copy of the Notice of Award to our office.  We will then fill in the date at 
the top of page one and forward it, with contracts for execution, to the Contractor.  One fully completed 
Notice of Award will be returned to you for your records. 
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Ms. Diana Dykstra, CMC 
Village of Mukwonago 
September 26, 2022 
Page 2 
 
 

~12-10176 ~ 
Your Infrastructure Ally ruekertmielke.com 

 
 
 
 
 

     
 

Bids remain subject to acceptance until November 21, 2022, unless Bidder agrees to an extension.  
Please advise us of your award decision or call if there are any questions. 

Respectfully, 
 
RUEKERT & MIELKE, INC. 
 
 
 
 
Michael E. Michalski 
Project Engineer 
mmichalski@ruekert-mielke.com 
 
MEM:sjs 
Encl: Notice of Award 
 Bid Tabulation 
 
cc: Fred Schnook, Village of Mukwonago 
 Ron Bittner, Village of Mukwonago 
 Jerad J. Wegner, P.E., Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 
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00 51 00-1 
09/26/22 Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 
 ~12-10176 > 00 51 00 Notice of Award(1.0) (2)~ 

NOTICE OF AWARD 

  Date of Issuance: _____________________ 

    

Contract: Minor Park Pedestrian Culvert Crossing Owner: Village of Mukwonago 

Bidder: All-Ways Contractors, Inc. Engineer: Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 

Address: P. O. Box 798 Engineer's Project No.: 12-10176 

 Elm Grove, WI  53122   

TO BIDDER: 

You are notified that your Bid dated September 22, 2022 for the above Contract has been accepted by Owner 
and you are the Successful Bidder and are awarded a Contract for: 

Minor Park Pedestrian Culvert Crossing Base Bid 

The Contract Price of your Contract is:  $178,243.00 

Two (2) copies of the proposed Contract Documents (except Drawings) accompany this Notice of Award or 
have been transmitted or made available to Bidder electronically. 

Two (2) sets of the Drawings will be delivered separately, or otherwise made available to Bidder electronically. 

Bidder must comply with the following conditions precedent within 15 days of the date of issuance of this Notice 
of Award: 

1. Deliver to Engineer one (1) fully executed counterparts of the Contract Documents. 

2. Deliver with the executed Agreement the Performance Bond and Payment Bond as specified in the 
Instructions to Bidders (Article 21), General Conditions (Paragraph 6.01). 

3. Deliver with the executed Agreement certificates and other evidence of insurance as specified in the 
General Conditions (Article 6) and the Supplementary Conditions modifying Article 6 of the General 
Conditions. 

Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle Owner to consider you in default, 
annul this Notice of Award, and declare your Bid security forfeited.   

Within 10 days after you comply with the above conditions, Engineer will return to you one fully executed 
counterpart of the Agreement. 

    

  Owner: VILLAGE OF MUKWONAGO 

    

  Signature:  
   Authorized Signature 

  Title:  

    

  Date:  
 
Copy: Engineer 
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COST COMPARISON OF BIDDERS

           W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway OWNER: 
           Waukesha, WI   53188-1020 PROJECT: 

BID OPENING DATE: 

BASE BID

ITEM # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY. UNIT $ UNIT $ UNIT $ TOTAL

1 Mobilization L.S. 1 $13,000.00 $13,000.00 $39,439.10 $39,439.10 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

2 Traffic control L.S. 1 $3,900.00 $3,900.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

3 Manufactured perimeter control device L.F. 870 $2.90 $2,523.00 $4.50 $3,915.00 $4.75 $4,132.50

4 Park entrance tracking and protection measures EA. 2 $1,725.00 $3,450.00 $2,282.08 $4,564.16 $2,000.00 $4,000.00

5 Clearing and grubbing L.S. 1 $3,180.00 $3,180.00 $5,375.00 $5,375.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00

6 Remove existing boardwalk and footings EA. 3 $2,810.00 $8,430.00 $3,121.53 $9,364.59 $2,500.00 $7,500.00

7 Remove existing pavement S.Y. 60 $12.00 $720.00 $65.50 $3,930.00 $10.00 $600.00

8 Creek dewatering/ diversion system EA. 3 $500.00 $1,500.00 $2,500.00 $7,500.00 $2,250.00 $6,750.00

9 Creek bed stripping and stockpiling S.Y. 50 $14.40 $720.00 $30.25 $1,512.50 $50.00 $2,500.00

10 Storm sewer culvert, 48"x 76" HERCP CL III and flared end 
sections L.F. 84 $1,055.00 $88,620.00 $710.76 $59,703.84 $1,333.00 $111,972.00

11 Construct multi-use path to subgrade EA. 3 $5,250.00 $15,750.00 $2,096.66 $6,289.98 $2,000.00 $6,000.00

12 Excavation below subgrade (EBS), if required C.Y. 25 $40.00 $1,000.00 $20.00 $500.00 $50.00 $1,250.00

13 Geotextile subgrade stabilization, if required S.Y. 75 $8.00 $600.00 $3.00 $225.00 $15.00 $1,125.00

14 Excavation below subgrade (EBS) backfill, if required TON 50 $30.00 $1,500.00 $20.00 $1,000.00 $25.00 $1,250.00

15 Reclaimed asphaltic pavement base course S.Y. 300 $14.40 $4,320.00 $6.51 $1,953.00 $10.00 $3,000.00

16 3-inch Asphaltic concrete surface course TON 50 $268.00 $13,400.00 $291.27 $14,563.50 $295.00 $14,750.00

17 Place salvaged creek bed S.Y. 50 $57.60 $2,880.00 $30.25 $1,512.50 $15.00 $750.00

18 Topsoil, sedge meadow/ emergent wetland seed and erosion 
mat S.Y. 125 $10.00 $1,250.00 $12.00 $1,500.00 $12.50 $1,562.50

19 Topsoil, turf grass seed, fertilizer, and erosion mat S.Y. 2,000 $5.75 $11,500.00 $7.75 $15,500.00 $8.00 $16,000.00

$178,243.00 $180,348.17 $192,642.00TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED PRICES (ITEMS 1 - 19)

All-Ways Contractors, Inc. Musson Bros., Inc. Globe Contractors, Inc.

Village of Mukwonago

September 22, 2022
Minor Park Pedestrian Culver Crossing

TOTAL TOTAL

Page 1 of 3 © 2021 Copyright Ruekert & Mielke, Inc.
Cost Comparison of Bidders (COMPARISON OF BIDDERS)
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COST COMPARISON OF BIDDERS

           W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway OWNER: 
           Waukesha, WI   53188-1020 PROJECT: 

BID OPENING DATE: 

BASE BID

ITEM # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY. UNIT $ UNIT $ UNIT $ TOTAL

1 Mobilization L.S. 1 $6,200.00 $6,200.00 $10,996.00 $10,996.00 $17,500.00 $17,500.00

2 Traffic control L.S. 1 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $1,457.00 $1,457.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

3 Manufactured perimeter control device L.F. 870 $11.50 $10,005.00 $9.25 $8,047.50 $7.00 $6,090.00

4 Park entrance tracking and protection measures EA. 2 $2,700.00 $5,400.00 $3,536.00 $7,072.00 $4,100.00 $8,200.00

5 Clearing and grubbing L.S. 1 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $3,710.00 $3,710.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

6 Remove existing boardwalk and footings EA. 3 $4,500.00 $13,500.00 $1,860.00 $5,580.00 $3,000.00 $9,000.00

7 Remove existing pavement S.Y. 60 $93.00 $5,580.00 $15.50 $930.00 $13.50 $810.00

8 Creek dewatering/ diversion system EA. 3 $3,000.00 $9,000.00 $10,850.00 $32,550.00 $2,000.00 $6,000.00

9 Creek bed stripping and stockpiling S.Y. 50 $163.00 $8,150.00 $10.50 $525.00 $35.00 $1,750.00

10 Storm sewer culvert, 48"x 76" HERCP CL III and flared end 
sections L.F. 84 $744.00 $62,496.00 $840.00 $70,560.00 $1,300.00 $109,200.00

11 Construct multi-use path to subgrade EA. 3 $3,400.00 $10,200.00 $2,780.00 $8,340.00 $2,100.00 $6,300.00

12 Excavation below subgrade (EBS), if required C.Y. 25 $57.00 $1,425.00 $50.00 $1,250.00 $70.00 $1,750.00

13 Geotextile subgrade stabilization, if required S.Y. 75 $10.00 $750.00 $14.50 $1,087.50 $7.00 $525.00

14 Excavation below subgrade (EBS) backfill, if required TON 50 $53.00 $2,650.00 $44.00 $2,200.00 $67.00 $3,350.00

15 Reclaimed asphaltic pavement base course S.Y. 300 $16.25 $4,875.00 $7.00 $2,100.00 $9.00 $2,700.00

16 3-inch Asphaltic concrete surface course TON 50 $208.00 $10,400.00 $355.00 $17,750.00 $420.00 $21,000.00

17 Place salvaged creek bed S.Y. 50 $157.00 $7,850.00 $38.00 $1,900.00 $75.00 $3,750.00

18 Topsoil, sedge meadow/ emergent wetland seed and erosion 
mat S.Y. 125 $53.00 $6,625.00 $37.00 $4,625.00 $13.00 $1,625.00

19 Topsoil, turf grass seed, fertilizer, and erosion mat S.Y. 2,000 $12.00 $24,000.00 $10.00 $20,000.00 $3.50 $7,000.00

$195,706.00 $200,680.00 $209,550.00

TOTAL TOTAL

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED PRICES (ITEMS 1 - 19)

Village of Mukwonago
Minor Park Pedestrian Culver Crossing
September 22, 2022

C.W. Purpero, Inc. The Wanasek Corp. Wondra Construction, Inc.

Page 2 of 3 © 2021 Copyright Ruekert & Mielke, Inc.
Cost Comparison of Bidders (COMPARISON OF BIDDERS (2))
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COST COMPARISON OF BIDDERS

           W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway OWNER: 
           Waukesha, WI   53188-1020 PROJECT: 

BID OPENING DATE: 

BASE BID

ITEM # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY. UNIT $ UNIT $ UNIT $ TOTAL

1 Mobilization L.S. 1 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $24,000.00 $24,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00

2 Traffic control L.S. 1 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00

3 Manufactured perimeter control device L.F. 870 $9.00 $7,830.00 $4.50 $3,915.00 $4.50 $3,915.00

4 Park entrance tracking and protection measures EA. 2 $3,500.00 $7,000.00 $1,200.00 $2,400.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00

5 Clearing and grubbing L.S. 1 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00

6 Remove existing boardwalk and footings EA. 3 $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $8,000.00 $24,000.00 $2,000.00 $6,000.00

7 Remove existing pavement S.Y. 60 $15.00 $900.00 $8.50 $510.00 $20.00 $1,200.00

8 Creek dewatering/ diversion system EA. 3 $10,000.00 $30,000.00 $2,500.00 $7,500.00 $5,000.00 $15,000.00

9 Creek bed stripping and stockpiling S.Y. 50 $44.00 $2,200.00 $12.00 $600.00 $20.00 $1,000.00

10 Storm sewer culvert, 48"x 76" HERCP CL III and flared end 
sections L.F. 84 $1,200.00 $100,800.00 $1,400.00 $117,600.00 $1,000.00 $84,000.00

11 Construct multi-use path to subgrade EA. 3 $3,000.00 $9,000.00 $10,000.00 $30,000.00 $10,000.00 $30,000.00

12 Excavation below subgrade (EBS), if required C.Y. 25 $40.00 $1,000.00 $20.00 $500.00 $100.00 $2,500.00

13 Geotextile subgrade stabilization, if required S.Y. 75 $10.00 $750.00 $4.00 $300.00 $20.00 $1,500.00

14 Excavation below subgrade (EBS) backfill, if required TON 50 $45.00 $2,250.00 $18.00 $900.00 $100.00 $5,000.00

15 Reclaimed asphaltic pavement base course S.Y. 300 $10.00 $3,000.00 $10.00 $3,000.00 $20.00 $6,000.00

16 3-inch Asphaltic concrete surface course TON 50 $345.00 $17,250.00 $285.00 $14,250.00 $285.00 $14,250.00

17 Place salvaged creek bed S.Y. 50 $44.00 $2,200.00 $20.00 $1,000.00 $100.00 $5,000.00

18 Topsoil, sedge meadow/ emergent wetland seed and erosion 
mat S.Y. 125 $15.00 $1,875.00 $12.00 $1,500.00 $12.00 $1,500.00

19 Topsoil, turf grass seed, fertilizer, and erosion mat S.Y. 2,000 $11.50 $23,000.00 $7.75 $15,500.00 $7.75 $15,500.00

$248,555.00 $255,475.00 $282,365.00

TOTAL TOTAL

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED PRICES (ITEMS 1 - 19)

Village of Mukwonago
Minor Park Pedestrian Culver Crossing
September 22, 2022

A. W. Oakes & Son Advance Construction, Inc. Zignego Company, Inc.

Page 3 of 3 © 2021 Copyright Ruekert & Mielke, Inc.
Cost Comparison of Bidders (COMPARISON OF BIDDERS (3))
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www.villageofmukwonago.com 

440 River Crest Ct | Mukwonago, WI 53149 | Tel: 262.363.6420 | Fax: 262-363-6425 

Agenda Cover Report 

 
Subject: 
Minors Estates Phase II Street Lighting 
Executive Summary: 
Two streetlights will be placed on Medina Dr. to illuminate the fire hydrants.  
 
Fiscal Impact: 
The village’s monthly lighting charge will increase by $25.12.  
 
 
Executive Recommendation/Action: 
We are requesting a recommendation for board approval authorizing the village president to 
sign the WE Energies lighting agreement for Minors Estates phase II.  
 
 

 
      Attachments Included 

Date: 
9/27/22 

Committee/Board: 
Public Works Committee 

Submitted by: 

Ron Bittner 
Department: 
Public Works 

Date of Committee Action: 10/5/22 Date of Village Board Action: 10/19/22 
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Non-Standard Lighting Record - WI

Billing Name

Billing Address Install Remove

C/T/V State WI Zip Open cIS CONTRACT#

Open cIS Premise#

Name

Address

C/T/V State WI Zip 4653724 Related Work Request

Page # / of # 1/1

Ref # Pole # Rate Style Mtg Ht Color Qty Source Style Color

Fixt

Class

Facilities /

LED fixture

per mo

Facilities /

HID fixture

per mo

Watts /

fixture

LED

Energy 

Class

(kWh)

Energy /

fixture

per mo

Total / mo

w/ Source 

Charge *

Install /

Remove

Date

144 22-L- LE6 FG-Smooth 15 Ft Black 1 LED_3K Coach Black H $8.91 80 28-30 $2.65 $12.56 

184 22-L- LE6 FG-Smooth 15 Ft Black 1 LED_3K Coach Black H $8.91 80 28-30 $2.65 $12.56 

5,176.48$              Total Upfront Customer Contribution $25.12

* Monthly total subject to surcharges and credits per Wisconsin Electric Service Rates and future rate changes approved by Public Service Commission

Comments:

Authorization:

Property Owner / Authorized Representative Signature Date

MUKWONAGO

PO Box 206

Village of Mukwonago

Pole Fixture

New Account?

53149

Service Address, if different than Billing Address

MUKWONAGO

Minor's Estates Phase 2 Subdivision

MEDINA DR Governmental (MS4 / LE6)

Location Description

North side of Medina Dr on lot 6/7

North side of Medina Dr on lot 3/4

Work Request

Customer Type

Total monthly charges, or net change, before taxes

Yes
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SHEET 2

WR# 4653723 
DB STREET LIGHT CABLE INSTALLED ON 

BOC
ALL LIGHT POLES TO BE INSTALLED 4' 

ON A 15' FG POLE
MED LED COACH 
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HOUSE-SIDE GLARE
FACING THE ROADWAY TO MINIMIZE 
INSTALLED WITH THE WATTAGE LABEL 
LED POST TOP FIXTURES SHOULD BE 

180
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184
144

ELECTRIC WORK REQUEST

   

  

   

  

RESTORE PRIVATE

PROPERTY:

STAKING REQUIREMENTS:

SURVEYOR

DESIGNER

STAKED

NOT NEEDED YES NO

CELL #:

IO #:

CGS#:

      C       T       V:  

CUST/PROJ NAME:

PROJECT LOCATION:

PREPARED BY:

E-MAIL:

OFFICE #:

PROJECT ID:

OPERATING MAPS:

EXISTING FEEDER:

PROPOSED FEEDER:

T-R-S - 14Q:

TYPE OF WORK:

  

  

  

 X

  

  

JU COMPANY: JOB #

CONTACT JU PARTNERS 3-5 DAYS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

JU COMPANY: JOB #

 

 

 

 

 

 

CUSTOMER'S SIGNATURE OF APPROVAL        DATE

* ANY ADDITIONAL SPECIAL NOTES OR PROVISIONS

 GRAVELED ROADS

* WE ENERGIES AND ITS CONTRACTORS ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPACTION ISSUES OR DAMAGES TO 

 EXISTING ROADS AS A RESULT OF THEIR CONSTRUCTION DAILY

* WE ENERGIES AND/OR ITS CONTRACTORS WILL CLEAN ANY MUD/DEBRIS THAT IS TRACKED ONTO

* WE ENERGIES IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE TO TREES AND/OR ROOTS LOCATED ALONG TRENCH ROUTE

 RESULT IN ADDITIONAL COSTS INCURRED BY THE DEVELOPER

* ANY FIELD ADJUSTMENTS TO SIGNED/APPROVED SKETCH MAY

 WE ENERGIES INSTALLATION IS WITHIN 4" OF FINAL GRADE INCLUDING ANY PLANS FOR FUTURE LANDSCAPING

* CUSTOMER/DEVELOPER AND THEIR CONTRACTORS/SUB-CONTRACTORS MUST ENSURE THAT GRADE AT TIME OF

 INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO: DUMPSTERS, SPOIL, BACKFILL MATERIAL, ETC.

 AREAS FREE AND CLEAR OF OBSTURCTIONS AND ENSURE ACCESS TO EASEMENT AREAS IS PROVIDED 

* CUSTOMER/DEVELOPER AND THEIR CONTRACTORS/SUB-CONTRACTORS MUST KEEP WE ENERGIES EASEMENT 

* WE ENERGIES AND/OR ITS CONTRACTORS ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE TO UNMARKED FACILITIES

 AND/OR OBSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING THOSE THAT HAVE NOT YET BEEN TURNED OVER TO THE MUNICIPALITY

* CUSTOMER/DEVELOPER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING ANY/ALL PRIVATE UNDERGROUND FACILITIES

* WE ENERGIES WILL NOT RESTORE OR HAUL SPOIL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON SKETCH

NOTES:

  

  

  

  

  

0 DESIGN APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION

   

   

   

   

 JB 
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9/22/2022 6:42:35 AM
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REV.                                                                                          DESCRIPTION                                                                              BY     DATE

Printed

JIM MALONEY

262-402-5040

JMALONEY@LYNCH-ENGINEERING.COM

        

        

        

        TOTAL NUMBER OF PEDESTALS:

TOTAL NUMBER OF TRANSFORMERS:

TOTAL BORE LENGTH:

TOTAL TRENCH LENGTH:

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

INSTALLED 3' OFF P/L

ALL CABLES TO BE

DIMENSIONING NOTES:

EMAIL

PHONE

CONTACT NAME

CITY, STATE

ADDRESS

COMPANY NAME

DEVELOPER:

MINOR'S ESTATES INVESTMENTS LLC

175 NORTH CORPORATE DRIVE, SUITE 130

BROOKFIELD WI 53045

JOE BUKOVICH (POINT REAL ESTATE) DAVE TANNER

262-424-5997                           414-651-0260

JB@POINTRE.COM 

ENGINEERING:

LYNCH & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERING

EMAIL

PHONE

CONTACT NAME

COMPANY NAME

MINOR'S ESTATES PH 2                                                   

                              

AND BROCKWAY DR                                                                                     

JENNIFER.BIEL@WE-ENERGIES.COM                                                        

3852-7472-04                                                            

 

 

 
X

MEDINA DR BTWN PINEHURST DR                                            

JENNIFER BIEL (U)                                                               

618-407-8185                  

26057                         DE4395228                     

  X

Z77381 MUKWONAGO                                                        

Z77381 MUKWONAGO                                                 

                     

MUKWONAGO                                                              

                              

                              T5N R18E SEC 27NW             

SUBDIVISION-UNDERGROUND FACILITIES

SUBDIVISION-OVERHEAD FACILITIES

SUBDIVISION STREET LIGHT - UNDERGROUND FACILITIES

SUBDIVISION - RELOCATE FACILITIES

JOINT USE KEY: RELATED WORK REQUESTS:

DB:

SLOH:

OH:   =   

 X

  

                        

 

                                                                 OTHER:

SUBDIVISION STREET LIGHT - OVERHEAD FACILITIES

                                                                                            

                

                                                                                                    

SLDB

                     

                                                                 

                                              

                                                                   

 4653696             
 4653723             
 4653724             

   =                           

   =                           

   =                           

     CONSTRUCTION CONTACT:ENGINEERING CONTACT:

EXCEPTIONS/ JU SIGNATURES:

CONSTRUCTION EMAIL:

              PHONE #PHONE #

                                                                                            

                

                                                                                                    

                     

                                                                 

                                              

                                                                   

     CONSTRUCTION CONTACT:ENGINEERING CONTACT:

EXCEPTIONS/ JU SIGNATURES:

CONSTRUCTION EMAIL:

              PHONE #PHONE #

X

 

 

 
X

 

EROSION CONTROL NOTES

ROW TO CONTACT CST/DESIGNER FOR EASEMENT REQ'S.

TO STAKE C/L AND MARK WIDTH OF EASEMENT ON STAKE.

ROW TO OBTAIN EASEMENT / ADD EASEMENT.  SURVEYOR

NO NEW EASEMENTS REQUIRED

4653724

W
R

 4
6
5
3
7
2
4

X                                                                          PROJECT SPECIFIC EROSION CONTROL NOTES:  

  EXCAVATION, PROTECT STOCKPILES WITH 12" WATTLES.

STOCKPILE MATERIALS SHALL BE PLACED UPSLOPE FROM EXCAVATION.  IF STOCKPILE MATERIALS MUST BE PLACED DOWNSLOPE OF

DEPENDING ON THE TIME OF YEAR AND WEATHER CONDITIONS, CONSIDER USING PLATES/MATS IN WETLANDS OR CROSSING DITCHES.

  CONSTRUCTION SOIL STRATIFICATION AND TO PRE-CONSTRUCTION ELEVATIONS.

IF DISTURBANCE OCCURS IN AGRICULTURAL FIELDS, SOIL SEGREGATION WILL NEED TO TAKE PLACE TO RETURN FIELDS TO PRE-

  ANCHORED MULCH, UNLESS NOTED.

  IF DISTURBANCE OCCURS OUTSIDE THE SLOPE INTERCEPT, FINAL STABILIZATION SHALL BE PERMANENT SEED AND PROPERLY

IF DISTURBANCE OCCURS WITHIN THE SLOPE INTERCEPT, FINAL STABILIZATION SHALL BE SOIL STABILIZER, UNLESS NOTED.  

  FINAL STABILIZATION IS REQUIRED IN SPRING.

  NOTED.  IF DISTURBANCE OCCURS IN WINTER, TEMPORARY STABILIZATION SHALL BE SOIL STABILIZER, UNLESS NOTED.  

IF DISTURBANCE OCCURS IN SUMMER, FINAL STABILIZATION SHALL BE PERMANENT SEED AND PROPERLY ANCHORED MULCH, UNLESS

3 4 5 6 7 8

707 711 715 719

132133134135136
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138

727723
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ELECTRIC WORK REQUEST

   

  

   

  

2  OF 2 SHEET 

9/22/2022 6:42:37 AMPrinted

SCALE

4653724

1" = 60'
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12" WATTLE or 12"/20" SEDIMENT LOG 

or 9.5"/20" EROSION EEL 

SILT FENCE

VEGETATIVE BUFFER

ENV

8, 27

A/B/C/D

       restoration of pre-construction soil stratification, and restoration to pre-construction 

       elevations.

       surface. 

       navigable waterways/streams.

        harass, harm, or kill a protected species under state and federal regulations.  Proper 

        precautions shall be taken to ensure harm to individuals is avoided.  

       between November 5 and March 15.

         Council on Forestry Transportation and Utility Rights-of Way Best Management Practices

        potentially having Native American artifacts, burial mounds or burial sites, which could be 

        encountered during construction.

        immediately.  Contact the Environmental Department who will contact the State Burial

       Sites Preservation Office and determine the next steps that must be taken in order to 

       comply with state law.  Work at that site MAY NOT PROCEED until the Environmental 

       Department authorizes it.

       Code HS 2.04 (6), must be present to monitor all ground disturbing activities.

       contingency plan shall incorporate the following components.

                 and appropriately.

27.  A frac-out contingency plan shall be on-site and implemented accordingly.  The 

25.  If human bone or any artifacts are discovered during construction, work must cease 

24.  The project is within or adjacent to an area that is identified by the State of Wisconsin as 

22.  A qualified biologist must be present when conducting work at this location.

21.  Exclusion fencing must be installed at the work area prior to March 15.

20.  In order to protect the threatened or endangered species, work must be conducted

19.  Threatened or endangered species are known to occur in the work area.  It is illegal to

18. Any disturbed soil within 75-feet of the ordinary high water mark of any navigable

       waterways/streams shall be stabilized within 24 hours of construction completion.

15. Poles scheduled to be removed, and that occur within wetland, shall be cut at the ground 

             a. Continuously inspect the bore paths for frac-outs in order to respond quickly 

26.  A "qualified archaeologist," as specified under Wis. Stats 157.70 (1) (i) and Wis. Admin.

23.   State regulated invasive species are known to occur in the work area.  Reasonable 

14. Trenching and pit excavations within wetlands shall include soil segregation to facilitate 

         should be followed: (http://council.wisconsinforestry.org/invasives/transportation/). 

17. No crossing of navigable waterways with equipment can occur.  Foot traffic is allowed.

16. No work can be performed within the banks or below the ordinary high watermark of any 

NEUTRAL   

GUYING

STANDARD WIRE KEY N     1-#2 ACSR

N1   1-#1/0 ACSR

N2   1-#3/0 ACSR

N3   1-#4/0 AL

N4   1-#336 ACSR

N5   REMOVAL

G     1/4"   ARM GUY

G1   5/16" ARM GUY

G2   3/8" ARM GUY

G3   5/16" POLE GUY

G4   3/8" POLE GUY

G5   7/16" POLE GUY

OVERHEAD PRIMARY

Z     1 #2 ACSR

Z1   1 #1/0 ACSR

Z2   1 #3/0 ACSR

Z3   3 #2 ACSR

Z4   3 #1/0 ACSR

Z5   3 #3/0 ACSR

Z7   3 #336 ACSR

Z9   SPECIAL LIST ON SKETCH

Z10  1 WIRE REMOVAL

Z11  2 WIRE REMOVAL

Z12  3WIRE REMOVAL

 E, F, H, Q, R, W, X or Z

Z13   1 #1 AL 25KV

Z14   3 #1 AL 25KV

Z15   3 #500 AL 28KV

X16   1 #2 AL 15KV

X17   3 #2 AL 15KV

X18   3 #500 AL 15KV

R19 3 #1/0 AL 35KV

R20 3 #750 AL 35KV

Z21    3 #750 AL 28KV

X22 1 #2 Cu 15kV

X23 3 #2 Cu 15kV

Z24 1 #2 Cu 25kV

Z25 3 #2 Cu 25kV

X26 3 #500 Cu 15kV

Z27 3 #500 Cu 28kV

Z28 3 #750 Cu 28kV

Z29 SPECIAL - LIST

ON SKETCH

             b. Containment materials (e.g. silt fence, straw bales, sand bags, etc.) shall be on site

         precautions are legally required to prevent the spread of these species.  The Wisconsin 

                 and available should a frac-out occur.

             c. A vac truck shall be accessible on short notice in order to respond quickly to a frac-out.

CLEARANCE NOTES:

-LOCATION OF OBSTRUCTIONS ARE FROM RECORDS AND MUST BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD.

-MAINTAIN 2' MIN. CLEARANCE BETWEEN OUTSIDE FACE OF MANHOLE & BELL OF PIPE.

-THIS APPLIES TO GAS AND WATER MAINS.

-MAINTAIN 2' MIN. VERTICAL CLEARANCE AT CROSSINGS OF SEWER OR WATER MAINS.

-MAINTAIN 5' MIN. HORIZONTAL DIST. BETWEEN CONDUIT AND SEWER.

-MAINTAIN 3' MIN. HORIZONTAL DIST. BETWEEN CONDUIT AND WATER MAINS.

NOTE - CLEARANCES SHOWN ARE MINIMUM DISTANCES - REFERENCE PERMITS FOR

 SPECIFIC CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS.  ADDITIONAL UNDERGROUND INFORMATION ON

EXCAVATION, BACKFILLING AND CLEARANCES CAN BE FOUND IN STD. 281-02.

General

Erosion Control

Contaminated Soils

Waterways

13. All excess spoils shall be removed from wetlands and placed in a suitable upland location.

Threatened and Endangered Species

Invasive Species

Cultural and Historical Resources, cont.

Spills

Notes 8 through 27 apply as noted at specific points within each work request:

Dewatering

Wetlands
Frac-out Contingency Plan

WE ENERGIES WORK REQUEST ENVIRONMENTAL NOTES  (Notes 1 through 7 apply to ALL work requests)

Appendix A

1.  If WDNR and/or USACE permits were obtained for the project, all permit conditions shall

     be met during construction of the project.

2.  If soil disturbance occurs on slopes or channels/ditches leading to wetlands or waterways,

     or within wetlands, the disturbed areas shall be stabilized and appropriate erosion control

     Best Management Practices (BMP's) shall be implemented.

3.  Erosion Control BMR's shall meet or exceed the approved WDNR Storm Watter Management

     Technical Standards (http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/stormwater/standards/const_standards.html).

     Refer to We Energies Construction Site Sediment and Erosion Control Standards.

4.  Inspect installed erosion control BMP's at least one time per week and after 12" rain events:

     repair as necessary.

5. When temporary stabilization is required (e.g. for winter or short-term construction) prior to final

    restoration, soil stabilizer shall be installed wherever possible.  Erosion mat shall be used temporarily

    only where appropriate, in accordance with state standards, and when approved by the

    Operations Supervisor.

6.  Whenever soil exhibiting obvious signs of contamination (e.g., discoloration, petroleum or solvent

      odor, free liquids other than water, buried containers or tanks, or other obvious signs of environmental

      impacts) is encountered during excavation or installation, cease work immediately, take appropriate

      immediate precautions to ensure worker health and safety, and contact the Operations Supervisor

     or Inspector.

7.  If an oil spill occurs during construction, call the Environmental Incident Response Team

     (EIRT) at 414-430-3478:

a.  Any quantity of oil is spilled into surface water;

b.  Any oil spill greater than 50 ppm PCB into a sewer, vegetable garden, or grazing land;

c.  Any oil spill containing greater than 500 ppm PCB;

d.  Five gallons or more of oil spilled to the ground;

e.  Any oil spill involving a police department, fire department, DNR, or concerned property owner.

8.  Dewatering of pits or trenches shall be done in accordance with state standards.  Use an

      approved sediment bag, a straw bale dewatering basin, a combination of both, or equivalent.

9.  As much as practicable, the majorityof the work shall be staged from the public roadways

     and road shoulders, keeping equipment out of adjacent wetlands.

10.  All work shall be conducted to minimize soil disturance.  No rutting will  be allowed within

       the wetlands.

11. If soils are not frozen or stable to a point that avoids rutting, timber mats, mud tracks, or 

      equivalent shall be utilized to access pole locations.

12. Excavated soils cannot be stockpiled in wetlands.

EROSION CONTROL LEGEND

INLET PROTECTION, TYPE

STONE DITCH CHECK

SOIL STABILIZER, TYPE B

TIMBER MAT

ROCK BAG

SURFACE WATER FLOW

TRACKING PAD

EROSION MAT CLASS I, TYPE A

EROSION MAT CLASS I, TYPE B

EROSION MAT CLASS I, TYPE B URBAN

EROSION MAT CLASS II

MULCH

EROSION MAT CLASS III

EROSION MAT CLASS I, TYPE A URBAN

DIRECT BURY PRIMARY -  E, F, H, Q, R, W, X or Z

SECONDARY - 3PHASE

$12 4 WIRE REMOVAL

$11 3/0 QXR

$10 3 WIRE REMOVAL

$9   750 QXR

$8   350 QXR

$7   3/0 QXF

$6   1/0 QXF

$5   750 TX

$4   350 TX

$3   3/0 TX

$2   336 TXF

$1   4/0 TXF

$     1/0 TXF

SECONDARY - 1PHASE
WE ENERGIES - ELECTRIC OPERATIONS

S15 1/0TX CIC

S14 6DX CIC

S12 3 WIRE MAIN

S11 3 WIRE REMOVAL

S10 750 TXF

S9   336 TXR

S8   4/0 TXF

S7   1/0 TXF

S6   750 TXR

S5   350 TXR

S4   3/0 TXR

S3   1/0 TXR

S2   2 TX

S1   4 TX

S     6DX

APPROXIMATE LOCATION FOR

UNDERGROUND FACILITY EXCAVATION

DW BASIN LOCATION

APPROXIMATE DEWATERING
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